_DATE® 06/13/2006 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Expires One Year From the Date of Issue 000024624
APPLICANT PAUL BARCIA PHONE 497-4770
ADDRESS 552 SW MANATEE TERR FT. WHITE & 32038
OWNER PAUL & ANN BARCIA PHONE 497-4770
ADDRESS 498 SW MANATEE TERR FT. WHITE i 32038
CONTRACTOR PAUL BARCIA PHONE 497-4770
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 47S, TR ON WILSON SPRINGS RD, TR ON NEWARK, TL ON

BRIDGE LANE, TR ON MANTEE, 2ND LOT ON LEFT

TYPE DEVELOPMENT ADDITION TO SFD ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 30000.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA TOTAL AREA HEIGHT STORIES 2
FOUNDATION WOOD WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6/12 FLOOR WOOD
LAND USE & ZONING ESA-2 MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE AE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 06-015
PARCEL ID 36-6S-15-00569-001 SUBDIVISION 3 RIVERS ESTATES

TOTAL ACRE

LOT 3 BLOCK PHASE UNIT

Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number ) AppléannerfContractor
EXISTING 06-0445-E BK JH N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: NOC ON FILE, SEC.2.3.1, NOFILL TO BE BROGHTIN MUCST BE ON PILES
PER WATER MANAGEMENT DIST., ELEVATION CERT REQUIRED BEFORE POWER

Check # or Cash 1170

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footer/Slab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
. date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 150.00 CERTIFICATIONFEE$ ___ 000 SURCHARGEFEE $ __ 000
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEE$ 0.00 WASTE FEE $

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE § 5000

FLOODZONE FEE$ 25.00 _ CULVERT FEE$ é;;}(‘ FEE__275.00

INSPECTORS OFFICE b 24D, LERKS OFFICE

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction

PLEASE NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF EACH INSPECTION, IN ORDER
THAT IT MAY BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY OR INCONVIENCE, PHONE 758-1008. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS THE WORK
AUTHORIZED BY IT IS COMMENCED WITHIN 6 MONTHS AFTER ISSUANCE.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.
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THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

TERRY McDAVID
POST OFFICE BOX 1328
LAKE CITY, FL 32056-1328

RETURN TO:

TERRY McDAVID

POST OFFICE BOX 1328

LAKE CITY, FL 32056-1328
File No. 06-88

Property Appraiser's

Parcel Identification No.
00-00-00-00569-001

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this 16th day of February 2006, BETWEEN
MARGARET W. KINARD, an unremarried widow, whose post of fice address
is 498 SW Manatee Terrace, Ft. White, Florida 32038, of the County
of Columbia, State of Florida, grantor®, and PAUL P. BARCIA and his
wife, ANN R. BARCIA, whose post office address is 552 SW Manatee
Terrace, Ft. White, Florida 32038, of the County of Columbia, State
of Florida, grantee*.

WITNESSETH: that said grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), and other good and valuable
considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and
sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever,
the following described land, situate, lying and being in Columbia
County, Florida, to-wit:

Unit

Lot 3, Seetion 2, THREE RIVERS ESTATES, an unrecorded subdivision
of a part of_Section 36, Township 6 South, Range 15 East, Columbia
County, Florida, being more particularly described as: Commence at
the Quarter Section corner south line Section 36, Township 6 South,
Range 15 East, and run N 19°38'40"W a distance of 2103.18 feet for
a POINT OF BEGINNING on Westerly right-of-way line Santa Fe River
Road; thence S 89°33'W a distance of 379 feet, more or less, to
waters edge Santa Fe River; thence southerly along waters edge
Santa Fe River 100 feet, more or less; thence N 89°33'E a distance
of 383 feet, more or less, to said right-of-way line; thence N
0°27'W a distance of 100 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Being a
part of the NE 1/4 of SW 1/4, Section 36, Township 6 South, Range
15 East, Columbia County, Florida.

N.B.: The spouse with whom title to this property was acquired was
cqntlnuogsly married to the named grantor in this deed from the
time of its acquisition through the time of said spouse's death.

SUBJECT TO: 'Restrictione, eagsements and outstanding mineral rights
of record, if any, and taxes for the current year.

Inst: 2006003880 Date:02/16/2006 Time:13:06

Doc Stamp-Deed :  1190.00
«f - 2 DC,P.Dewitt Cason,Colusbia County B:107¢ P:952



-

and said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land,

and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons

whomsoever.

#*"Grantor" and "grantee" are used for singular or plural, as
context requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand
and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence:

“{First Witness)

Terry McDavid
Printed Name

Sefond Witness
Myrtle Ann McElroy
Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 16th
day of February 2006, by MARGARET W. KINARD. She is personally
known to me and did not take an oath.

ary Public
My Commissi

Inst: 2006003880 Date:02/16/2006 Time:43:06

Doc Stemp-Deed :  1180.00 . .
DC,P.DeWitt tason,Coluabia County B: 1074 P:953



yuq/12/2vdb Ub: 4> 386 /526363 MANGRUM CONSTRUCTION PAGE ©82/03
| d# 10 560
M R LY Columbia County Bullding Permit Application L1 Revised 9-23-0

For Office ygg_i!. Only Applications__ ()b 05 - Lt‘f’ Date Received _5-((s -0t gy (ff pormits_2H4l LY
Application Approved by - Zoning Omiclal__ 3Lk pate |- O < pians Examiner K2/ Dae £~ oF

Flood Zone /2.€, © "fﬁovolopment Permit ) €S Zoning_£ 54 -2 Land Use Plan Map Category £ < 4
Comments T*" Sechiee. 2.3.1 Mo Fill Yo oo Wrovahd i MusT e on Ples g o

g'\ﬁl-xc?b-«f O.‘-h""(’,ﬂ"-ﬁ.\“‘_( Qigj-’ gﬁ*vlm._ Fg Rf/m E’f""":'\ 3(’

Applicants Nome qu wl V 64 AN g R. Hﬂﬁ_@/’/}' Phone 754 437 #7710
Address__05 7 S0l Mandtee o). F White, £L 42039 -

Owness Name __ SdMe. o phove, ' Phone

911 Address AN N5 APpNp, T8 SW Mewodee Tew ff olhitbu #] 3203 8
Conractors Name SN ps A5 ve, Phone

Addiress

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address_ AN A4 Abave

Bonding Co. Name & Address NONZ

Architeci/Engineer Name L Admess—gﬂ&-&ﬂﬁmmmmwm%%_
Morigage Lenders Name & Address__ YO NO.,

Clrele the correet power compeny — FL Power & Light --— - duwonnee Valley flec, - Progressive Enerq
Property ip Number ))-00 -00 - 00549-00/ Estimated Cost of Construction _f} J0, 000

Subdivision Name H1 yee Afjf&ff E?‘}/V@f' tot_2 Block Unit_Z Phase _

Driving D MWMWM .. .
Mmzw_m_&ﬂdqp e | RY, o 54) ALY Y,

Type of Constuction fﬁﬂﬂ\& = henouglidrn SFD Number of Existing Dwellings on Property /
Total Acreage . )9 1ot Size [l A %0 Do you need a - Cuivert Perm or /Have an Exisiing Df
Actual Disiance of Struciure f[om Property Lines - Front _&3 /|~ side 37,2 Rt - Side “Reor ;z 0/ _—

Tolal Bullding Height .13,  Number of Stories | ___ Heated Fioor Area 2, 1.9 A _fool *Pich 619
w

Application is heraby made to ebtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or

Ingtallation has commencad prior to the Issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of
all laws regulating construction in this jurtadiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | heraby certify that all the foregoing information Is accurate and all work will be done In
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and Zzoning.

O OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
4 R IMPa ENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR

EY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

Al

Owner Bullder or Agent (Including’Contractor) Contractor Signature
Contractors License Number

STATE OF FLORIDA Competency Card Number

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA NOTARY STAMP/SEAL

Swom to (or affirmed) and sm before me

this ___ DK dayof 2006 A
b v s mission # DDO1
Personally known____ or Produced Identification AV "%m b g
& Bonded through
(800-432-4284) Florida Notary Assn , Ing.




SUWANNEE
RIVER

WATER
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

9225 CR 49

LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060
TELEPHONE: (386) 362-1001
TELEPHONE: 800-226-1066
FAX (386) 362-1056

GENERAL PERMIT
PERMITTEE: PERMIT NUMBER: ERP06-0225
PAUL P. & ANN R. BARCIA DATE ISSUED: 05/11/2006
552 SOUTHWEST MANATEE TERRACE DATE EXPIRES: 05/11/2009
FORT WHITE, FL 32038 COUNTY: COLUMBIA
TRS: S36/T6S/R15E

PROJECT: BARCIA WOD RESIDENCE

Approved entity to whom operation and maintenance may be transferred pursuant to rule 40B-4.1 130,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.):

PAULP. & ANNR. BARCIA
552 SOUTHWEST MANATEE TERRACE
FORT WHITE, FL 32038

Based on information provided, the Suwannee River Water Management District's (District) rules
have been adhered to and an environmental resource general permit is in effect for the permitted
activity description below:

Reconstruction of an existing home elevated on piles without the use of fill with the lowest
structural member of the lowest finished floor at least one foot above the 100-year flood

elevation in a manner consistent with the application package submitted by Paul Barcia on
April 28, 2006.

It is your responsibility to ensure that adverse off-site impacts do not occur either during or after
construction. Any additional construction or alterations not authorized by this permit may result in
flood control or water quality problems both on and off site and will be a violation of District rule.

You or any other substantially affected persons are entitled to request an administrative hearing
pursuant to ss.120.57(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), and s.40B-1.511, F.A.C., if they object to the
District's actions. Failure to request a hearing within 14 days will constitute a waiver of your right
to request such a hearing. In addition, the District will presume that permittee waives Chapter 120
F.S., rights to object or appeal the action upon commencement of construction authorized by the

b



Permit No.: ERP06-0225
Project: BARCIA WOD RESIDENCE
Page 2 of 7

permit.

This permit is issued under the provisions of chapter 373, F.S., chapter 40B-4, and chapter 40B-400,
F.A.C. A general permit authorizes the construction, operation, maintenance, alteration,
abandonment, or removal of certain minor surface water management systems. This permit
authorizes the permittee to perform the work necessary to construct, operate, and maintain the
surface water management system shown on the application and other documents included in the
application. This is to notify you of District's agency action concerning Notice Of Intent. This
action is taken pursuant to rule 40B-4 and 40B-400, F.A.C.

Standard Conditions for All General Permits:

1. The permittee shall perform all construction authorized in a manner so as to minimize adverse
impacts to fish, wildlife, natural environmental values, and water quality. The permittee shall
institute necessary measures during construction including riprap, reinforcement, or compaction of
any fill materials placed around newly installed structures, to minimize erosion, turbidity, nutrient
loading, and sedimentation in the receiving waters.

2. Water quality data representative of the water discharged from the permitted system, including,
but not limited to, the parameters in chapter 62-302, F.A.C., shall be submitted to the District as
required. If water quality data are required, the permittee shall provide data as required on the
volume and rate of discharge including the total volume discharged during the sampling period. All
water quality data shall be in accordance with and reference the specific method of analysis in
"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" by the American Public Health
Association or "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes" by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency.

3. The operational and maintenance phase of an environmental resource permit will not become
effective until the owner or his authorized agent certifies that all facilities have been constructed in
accordance with the design permitted by the District. If required by the District, such as-built
certification shall be made by an engineer or surveyor. Within 30 days after the completion of
construction of the system, the permittee shall notify the District that the facilities are complete. If
appropriate, the permittee shall request transfer of the permit to the responsible entity approved by
the District for operation and maintenance. The District may inspect the system and, as necessary,
require remedial measures as a condition of transfer of the permit or release for operation and
maintenance of the system.

4. Off-site discharges during and after construction shall be made only through the facilities
authorized by the permit. Water discharged from the project shall be through structures suitable for
regulating upstream stage if so required by the District. Such discharges may be subject to



Permit No.: ERP06-0225
Project: BARCIA WOD RESIDENCE
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operating schedules established by the District.

5. The permit does not convey to the permittee any property right nor any rights or privileges other
than those specified in the permit and chapter 40B-1, F.A.C.

6. The permittee shall hold and save the District harmless from any and all damages, claims, or
liabilities which may arise by reason of the construction, operation, maintenance, alteration,
abandonment, or development in a Works of the District which is authorized by the permit.

7. The permit is issued based on the information submitted by the applicant which reasonably
demonstrates. that adverse off-site water resource impacts will not be caused by the permitted
activity. It is the responsibility of the permittee to insure that such adverse impacts do not in fact
occur either during or after construction.

8. It is the responsibility of the permittee to obtain all other clearances, permits, or authorizations
required by any unit of local, state, or federal government.

9. The surfacewater management system shall be constructed prior to or concurrent with the
development that the system is intended to serve and the system shall be completed within 30 days
of substantial completion of the development which the system is intended to serve.

10. Except for General Permits After Notice or permits issued to a unit of government, or unless a
different schedule is specified in the permit, the system shall be inspected at least once every third
year after transfer of a permit to operation and maintenance by the permittee or his agent to ascertain
that the system is being operated and maintained in a manner consistent with the permit. A report
of inspection is to be sent to the District within 30 days of the inspection date. If required by
chapter 471, F.S., such inspection and report shall be made by an engineer.

11. The permittee shall allow reasonable access to District personnel or agents for the purpose of

inspecting the system to insure compliance with the permit. The permittee shall allow the District,
at its expense, to install equipment or devices to monitor performance of the system authorized by
their permit.

12. The surfacewater management system shall be operated and maintained in a manner which is
consistent with the conditions of the permit and chapter 40B-4.2040, F.A.C.

13. The permittee is responsible for the perpetual operation and maintenance of the system unless
the operation and maintenance is transferred pursuant to chapter 40B-4.1130, F.A.C., or the permit
is modified to authorize a new operation and maintenance entity pursuant to chapter 40B-4.1110,
F.A.C.



Permit No.: ERP06-0225

Project: BARCIA WOD RESIDENCE
Page 4 of 7

14. All activities shall be implemented as set forth in the plans, specifications and performance
criteria as approved by this permit. Any deviation from the permitted activity and the conditions for
undertaking that activity shall constitute a violation of this permit.

_ 15. This permit or a copy thereof, complete with all conditions, attachments, exhibits, and
modifications, shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity. The complete permit shall be
available for review at the work site upon request by District staff. The permittee shall require the
contractor to review the complete permit prior to commencement of the activity authorized by this
permit.

16. Activities approved by this permit shall be conducted in a manner which do not cause violations
of state water quality standards.

17. Prior to and during construction, the permittee shall implement and maintain all erosion and
sediment control measures (best management practices) required to retain sediment on-site and to
prevent violations of state water quality standards. All practices must be in accordance with the
guidelines and specifications in the Florida Stormwater, Erosion, and Sedimentation Control
Inspector’s Manual unless a project specific erosion and sediment control plan is approved as part of
the permit, in which case the practices must be in accordance with the plan. If site-specific
conditions require additional measures during any phase of construction or operation to prevent
erosion or control sediment, beyond those specified in the erosion and sediment control plan, the
permittee shall implement additional best management practices as necessary, in accordance with
the Florida Stormwater, Erosion, and Sedimentation Control Inspector’s Manual. The permittee
shall correct any erosion or shoaling that causes adverse impacts to the water resources.

18. Stabilization measures shall be initiated for erosion and sediment control on disturbed areas as
soon as practicable in portions of the site where construction activities have temporarily or
permanently ceased, but in no case more than seven days after the construction activity in that
portion of the site has temporarily or permanently ceased.

19. At least 48 hours prior to commencement of activity authorized by this permit, the permittee
shall submit to the District a Construction Commencement Notice Form No. 40B-1.901(14)
indicating the actual start date and the expected completion date.

20. When the duration of construction will exceed one year, the permittee shall submit construction
status reports to the District on an annual basis utilizing an Annual Status Report Form No. 40B-
1.901(15). These forms shall be submitted during June of each following year.

21. For those systems which will be operated or maintained by an entity requiring an easement or
deed restriction in order to provide that entity with the authority necessary to operate or maintain the
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system, such easement or deed restriction, together with any other final operation or maintenance
documents as are required by Paragraph 40B-4.2030(2)(g), F.A.C., and Rule 40B-4.2035, F.A.C.,
must be submitted to the District for approval. Documents meeting the requirements set forth in
these subsections of District rules will be approved. Deed restrictions, easements and other
operation and maintenance documents which require recordation either with the Secretary of State
or Clerk of the Circuit Court must be so recorded prior to lot or unit sales within the project served
by the system, or upon completion of construction of the system, whichever occurs first. For those
systems which are proposed to be maintained by county or municipal entities, final operation and
maintenance documents must be received by the District when maintenance and operation of the
system is accepted by the local governmental entity. Failure to submit the appropriate final
documents referenced in this paragraph will result in the permittee remaining liable for carrying out
maintenance and operation of the permitted system.

22. Each phase or independent portion of the permitted system must be completed in accordance
with the permitted plans and permit conditions prior to the initiation of the permitted use of site
infrastructure located within the area served by that portion or phase of the system. Each phase or
independent portion of the system must be completed in accordance with the permitted plans and
permit conditions prior to transfer of responsibility for operation and maintenance of that phase or
portion of the system to a local government or other responsible entity.

23. Within 30 days after completion of construction of the permitted system, or independent portion
of the system, the permittee shall submit a written statement of completion and certification by a
registered professional engineer or other appropriate individual as authorized by law, using the
supplied As-Built Certification Form No. 40B-1.901(16) incorporated by reference in Subsection
40B-1.901(16), F.A.C. When the completed system differs substantially from the permitted plans,
any substantial deviations shall be noted and explained and two copies of as-built drawings
submitted to the District. Submittal of the completed form shall serve to notify the District that the
system is ready for inspection. The statement of completion and certification shall be based on on-
site observation of construction (conducted by the registered professional engineer, or other
appropriate individual as authorized by law, or under his or her direct supervision) or review of as-
built drawings for the purpose of determining if the work was completed in compliance with
approved plans and specifications. As-built drawings shall be the permitted drawings revised to
reflect any changes made during construction. Both the original and any revised specifications must
be clearly shown. The plans must be clearly labeled as "as-built" or "record" drawing. All surveyed
dimensions and elevations shall be certified by a registered surveyor. The following information, at
a minimum, shall be verified on the as-built drawings:

a. Dimensions and elevations of all discharge structures including all weirs, slots, gates, pumps,
pipes, and oil and grease skimmers;
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b. Locations, dimensions, and elevations of all filter, exfiltration, or underdrain systems including
cleanouts, pipes, connections to control structures, and points of discharge to the receiving waters;

c. Dimensions, elevations, contours, or cross-sections of all treatment storage areas sufficient to
determine stage-storage relationships of the storage area and the permanent pool depth and volume
below the control elevation for normally wet systems, when appropriate;

d. Dimensions, elevations, contours, final grades, or cross-sections of the system to determine flow
directions and conveyance of runoff to the treatment system;

e. Dimensions, elevations, contours, final grades, or cross-sections of all conveyance systems
utilized to convey off-site runoff around the system;

f. Existing water elevation(s) and the date determined; and
g. Elevation and location of benchmark(s) for the survey.

24. The operation phase of this permit shall not become effective until the permittee has complied
with the requirements of the condition in paragraph 23 above, the District determines the system to
be in compliance with the permitted plans, and the entity approved by the District in accordance
with Rule 40B-4.2035, F.A.C., accepts responsibility for operation and maintenance of the system.
The permit may not be transferred to such approved operation and maintenance entity until the
operation phase of the permit becomes effective. Following inspection and approval of the
permitted system by the District, the permittee shall request transfer of the permit to the approved
responsible operation and maintenance operating entity if different from the permittee. Until the
permit is transferred pursuant to Rule 40B-4.1130, F.A.C., the permittee shall be liable for
compliance with the terms of the permit.

25. Should any other regulatory agency require changes to the permitted system, the permittee shall
provide written notification to the District of the changes prior to implementation so that a
determination can be made whether a permit modification is required.

26. This permit does not eliminate the necessity to obtain any required federal, state, local and
special District authorizations prior to the start of any activity approved by this permit. This permit
does not convey to the permittee or create in the permittee any property right, or any interest in real
property, nor does it authorize any entrance upon or activities on property which is not owned or
controlled by the permittee, or convey any rights or privileges other than those specified in the
permit and in this chapter and Chapter 40B-4, F.A.C.

27. The permittee is hereby advised that Section 253.77, F.S., states that a person may not
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commence any excavation, construction, or other activity involving the use of sovereign or other
lands of the state, the title to which is vested in the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund without obtaining the required lease, license, easement, or other form of consent
authorizing the proposed use. Therefore, the permittee is responsible for obtaining any necessary
authorizations from the Board of Trustees prior to commencing activity on sovereignty lands or
other state-owned lands.

28. Any delineation of the extent of a wetland or other surface water submitted as part of the permit
application, including plans or other supporting documentation, shall not be considered specifically
approved unless a specific condition of this permit or a formal determination under 40B-400.046,
F.A.C., provides otherwise.

29. The permittee shall notify the District in writing within 30 days of any sale, conveyance, or
other transfer of ownership or control of the permitted system or the real property at which the
permitted system is located. All transfers of ownership or transfers of a permit are subject to the
requirements of Rule 40B-4.1130, F.A.C. The permittee transferring the permit shall remain liable
for any corrective actions that may be required as a result of any permit violations prior to such sale,
conveyance or other transfer.

30. If historical or archaeological artifacts are discovered at any time on the project site, the
permittee shall immediately notify the District.

31. The permittee shall immediately notify the District in writing of any previously submitted
information that is later discovered to be inaccurate.

WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE PERMITTEE SHALL
NOTIFY THE DISTRICT, IN WRITING, THAT THE FACILITIES ARE COMPLETE.

Approved by 2»)\* U——ft/' Date Approved O~ [-©6

District Staff

it )
C _ ecutWto-r\




SUWANNEE

RIVER

WATER
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

9225 CR 49

LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060

TELEPHONE: (386) 362-1001
TELEPHONE: 800-226-1066
FAX: (386) 362-1056

Dear Permittee:

Enclosed is your approved Environmental Resource Permit. Based on the
activity described in your application, Suwannee River Water Management
District (District) staff has reasonable assurance that the proposed construction

meets conditions for issuance, provided you follow the permit conditions and your
stated activity.

The construction of a surfacewater management system requires
filing a Notice of Commencement and as-built certification forms

within 30 days of completion of construction. These forms are
enclosed with your permit.

Be aware of the location of underground utilities before starting excavation.

If you wish, we will visit with you on site to discuss the terms of the permit, review
existing pre-construction conditions, and answer any questions you may have
prior to beginning work. If you would like to schedule a pre-construction meeting,
please contact Resource Management staff at 386.362.1001 or 800.226.1066.

Sincerely,
5

Jon Dinges, P. E.
Department Director, Resource Management



AS-BUILT VERIFICATION
(FOR PROJECTS NOT REQUIRING ENGINEERED PLANS)
| hereby notify the Suwannee River Water Management District that construction
of the surfacewater management system authorized by permit number

, issued on , for

, has

been built in substantial conformance with the permitted drawings. | further

confirm that operation and maintenance of the system will be performed as

needed. | ' .

- .

Signature Name (Please print or type)

Company Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip Code

Phone Number

Suwannee River Water Management District
9225 County Road 49
Live Oak, Florida 32060
386.362.1001 or 800.226.1066 (Florida only)

Revised 7/02



Zero Rise Floodway Study

Paul Barcia Property
Lot 3 Unit 2 of Three Rivers Estates
Columbia County

The Barcia property is located on the east side of the Santa Fe River at River Mile 10.10. The
property is located in the 100-year floodway of the River. A HEC-RAS analysis has been
performed based on the HEC-2 deck obtained from the Suwannee River Water Management
District. Duplicate and Proposed models depict the floodplain and floodway analyses and
compare the stages for each condition. The Duplicate model is a replication of the HEC-2 deck.

The proposed model blocks all of the flow area in the vicinity of the proposed home. For
modeling purposes it was assumed that the home would block 100° of the cross section for a
length of 60°. The cross sections at River Miles 10.06 and 11.30 were interpolated to create a
cross section at River Mile 10.10 (Exit Section). This cross section was then copied upstream
100 feet (XS 10.11 Downstream Face), upstream 160 feet (XS 10.12 Upstream Face), and
upstream 260 feet (XS 10.13 Approach). Cross Sections 10.11 and 10.12 were modified by
blocking all flow area between Ground Stations 11293 and 11393. The right top of bank in the
model is at Ground Station 11213. Cross section plots are attached.

Comparison of the floodway elevations at the cross sections near the proposed fill indicates that
the fill will not increase the floodway elevations (all elevation differences area less than or equal
to 0.05 feet and round to 0.0 feet when considered to the nearest tenth of a foot). The fill placed
on the property will cause zero rise in the floodway. Elevations from the duplicate and the
proposed floodway models are summarized below.

Cross Section Duplicate Floodway Elevation Proposed Floodway Elevation

10.06 35.5 35.5
10.10 Exit NA 35.6
10.11 Face NA 35.6
10.12 Face NA 35.6
10.13 Approach NA 35.6
11.3 359 359
13.03 36.2 36.2

The proposed minimum low horizontal member elevation is 35.8 feet NGVD 1929 vertical datum
(1 foot above the floodplain elevation).

/””fl%/z

James M. Knight, P.E
P.E. Number 47756

8725 — 288" Street
Branford, FL 32008

Phone 386-961-6595
Fax 386-935-0639
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HEC-RAS Plan: Imported Pia River; RIVER-1 Reach: Reach-1

RVerSla L] LaTowl | SN CREL: B, "TTE& Siope | VeiChnl | FiowArea:
T O e R R V) 7 O Y v S e
168359.00 10.22 36.46 36.51 0.000071 2.23 36827.11 4939.44 0.08
16359.00 10.22 37.16 37.23 0.000080 241 22401.29 1743.00 0.99
16359.00 6.52 36.22 36.28 0.000078 2.26 26457.61 2538.08 0.09
16359.00 8.52 36.93 36.99 0.000074 2.24 22525.98 1643.00 0.08
16359.00 10.50 35.75 35.82 0.000096 2.51 28533.02 3172.50 0.09
18359.00 10.50 38.52 36.58 0.000080 235 25630.53 1883.00 0.09
16359.00 -5.45 35.43 35.47 0.000046 2.08 40415.37 3897.86 0.07
16359.00 -5.45 36.20, 36.25 0.000051 223 28306.75 1832.00 0.07
16359.00 7.00 35.10 35.14 0.000035 171 33321.55 2515.88 0.06
16359.00 7.00 35.87 35.90 0.000034 1.72 28624 .53 1615.00 0.06
16359.00 1.81 34.76 34.83 0.000070 2.44 21699.93 2585.04 0.08
16359.00 1.81 35.54 35.61 0.000064 2.38 17981.17 1217.00 0.08
16359.00 -1.00 34.25 34.31 0.000059 2.35 35529.14 5680.49 0.08
16359.00 -1.00 35.07 3513 0.000055 2.32 25212.38 2099.00 0.07




HEC-RAS Plan: | Pla River- RIVER-1 Reach: Reach-1
TR TG Tonr | MR CKEL ] Ws.
e Do e 5 : ] )
16359.00 10.22 . 0.000071 2.22 36862.34 4942.64 0.08
16359.00 10.22 37.24 0.000080 2.41 22414.81 1743.00 0.09
16359.00 6.52 36.23 36.29 0.000078 2.26 26487.38 2538.75 0.09
16359.00 6.52 36.94 37.00 0.000074 2.24 22539.27 1643.00 0.08
16359.00 10.50 35.76 35.83 0.000096 2.51 28574.00 3175.61 0.09
16359.00 10.50 36.53 36.59 0.000080 234 26646.95 1883.00 0.09
16359.00 -5.45 35.44 35.48 0.000046 2.08 40460.39 3898.26 0.07
16359.00 -5.45 36.20 36.25 0.000051 2.23 28317.88 1832.00 0.07
16359.00 7.00 35,12 35.15 0.000035 1.71 33364.91 2517.88 0.06
16359.00 7.00 35.88 35.92 0.000034 1.72 28653.44 1615.00 0.06
16359.00 1.98 34.80 34.88 0.000066 2.41 22479.77 2635.85 0.08
16359.00 1.98 36.58 3565 0.000062 2.35 18269.36 1219.00 0.08
16359.00 1.98 34.79 34.87 0.000068 2.41 22020.09 2533.81 0.08
16359.00 1.98 35.58 35.65 0.000063 2.36 17749.02 1119.16 0.08
Reach-1_ . [10.11 16359.00 1.98 34.78 34,86 0.000068 2.41 21994.68 2531.77 0.08
Reach-1 10.41 16359.00 1.98 35.57 35.64 0.000063 2.36 17740.87 1119.15 0.08
Reach-1 10.10 16359.00 1.98 34.77 34.85 0.000068 2.41 22400.52 2629.73 0.08
Reach-1 10.10 16359.00 1.98 3555 35.62 0.000063 2.36 18233.06 1219.00 0.08
Reach-1 10.08 16359.00 1.81 34.76 34.83 0.000070 2.44 21699.93 2585.04 0.08
Réach-1 10.06: 16359.00 1.81 35.54 35.61 0.000064 2.38 17981.17 1217.00 0.08
Reach-1 ' [8.43 16359.00 -1.00 34.25 34.31 0.000059 2.35 35529.14 5680.49 0.08
Reach-1 "7 1843 |« 16359.00 -1.00 35,07 35.13 0.000055 2.32 25212.38 2099.00 0.07




w7y,

et Vap el
A

*e,

P é'\(' -1’5‘"“ i "‘"'\_‘.__ - <:’1," 2
G R~ BOUNDARY ™,

/

2
Pt
8 ';:" ;‘Z‘,-:)‘;{‘ e

Araed; "
AT
ST
73

K\ ev
Mile
0.l

e
i

Y
[&x,

R

3

CiNia
XS

SOUTH

N




(4) uoners

BIS jueg
[ J

punoio
—_—

puafan

-0t

"

900L = SH
L0 ue|d papodwy :ued

i

() uoneaaia




() uoneys

ElS jueg
[ J

punos
—

puafia

8¢

0L0L =954
L0 ueld pauodwy :uejd

sle
>

pasodoud

S0

sle
e

8T’

() uoneas|3




() voneys

00S¢EL oommp oomwp oon_vm_. oomp L 000LL oomop ooomU L
-0l
4
-0E
p
.
€]g jueg -
X Ly
punois . i
.
puaba
214
le : Je cbo sle .
_ 214 > S0 g 214

LL'0L =Sy
10 ueld payodw :ueld pasodoud

(1) uonens|g




(4) uoness

oosEL 000€L 00521 00021 00SLL 0001 00S0L ooonwv L
oL
[
02
-0€
p
el ucmm ) [ \ N !
punois \ \ ! .
—_—
puaba ob
le . sle ev0" sl . i
I ;74 > SV ¢ ;74
Z1oL=9y
10 ue|d pauodwj :uejd pasodoid

(1) uoneas|g




(1) uoneis

BlS yueg
[ ]

punoio
—_ .

puaba

8¢’

-GSl

-GE

e =

€L0l =Sy
10 ueld papodw :uejd

sl 6v0" sk
e SP0" e

pasodoud

8T

() vonens|y




(u) voners

Elg ueg
®

punous)
e

puabay

8T

sle

S0 —lk

ol

Gl

-0C

-S€

-0t

e

%
€Ll =8Y
10 ue|d pauodw) :ue|d

pasodoid

8¢

(1) uonenalq




Columbia County Property Appraiser - Map Printed on 5/22/2006 4:36:52 PM
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00-00-00-00569-001
BARCIAPAUL P&ANN R
2/16/2006 - $170,000 - 1Q

S

Columbia County Property Appraiser

J. Doyle Crews, CFA - Lake City, Florida - 386-758-1083

PARCEL: 00-00-00-00569-001 HX 13 - SINGLE FAM (000100)

Name: BARCIA PAUL P & ANN R LandVal
Site: MANATEE BldgVal
Maii: 552 SW MANATEE TERRACE Apprval
" FT WHITE, FL 32038 Justval
Sales 2/16/2006 $170,000.001/Q Assd
e 201412006 $100.00V/U Exmpt
12/19/2000  $100.00V /U Taxable

$34,000.00
$85,733.00
$119,983.00
$119,983.00
$91,343.00
$91,343.00

$0.00

437

This information, GIS Map Updated: 5/5/2006, was derived from data which was compiled by the Columbia County Property Appraiser

Office solely for the governmental purpose of property assessment. This information should not be relied upon by anyone as a
determination of the ownership of property or market value. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the accuracy of the data
herein, it's use, or it's interpretation. Although it is periodically updated, this information may not reflect the data currently on file in the
Property Appraiser's office. The assessed values are NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad
valorem assessment purposes.
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DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

FOR OWNER/BUILDER WHEN ACTING AS THER OWN CONTRACTOR AND
CLAIMING EXEMPTION OF CONTRACTOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES, ss. 489.103(7).

State law requires construction to be done by ficensed contractors. You have applied for a permit under
an exemption to that law, The exemption allows you, as the owner of your property, to act as your own
contractor with certain restrictions even though you do not have a license. You must provide direct,
onsite supervision of the construction yoursell. You may build or improve a one-family or two-family
residence or a farm outbuilding. You may also build or improve a commercial building, provided your
costs do not exceed $25,000. The building or residence must be for your own use or occupancy. [t may not
be built or substantially improved for sale or lease. If you sell or lease a building you have built or
substantially improved yourself within 1 year after the construction is complete, the taw will presume
that you built or substantially improved it for sale or lease, which is a violation of this exemption. You
may not hire an unlicensed person to act as your contractor or to supervise people working on your
building. It is your responsibility to make sure that people employed by you have licenses required by
state law and by county or municipal licensing ordinances. You may not delegate the responsibility for
supervising work to a licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any
person working on your building who is not licensed must work under your direct supervision and must
be employed by you, which means that you must deduct F .I.C.A. and withholding tax and provide
workers' compensation for that employee, all as prescribed by law. Your construction must comply with
all applicable laws, ordinances, building codes, and zoning regulations.

- TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
(L)’ﬁgle Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence
() Farm Outbuilding () Other
() New Construction () Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement

NEW CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT

2
{ /Q.u/ /9 (O Avre e~ , have been advised of the above disclosure statement
for exemption from contractor licensing as an owner/builder. I agree to comply with all requirements
provided for in Florida Statutes s5.489.103(7) allowing this exception for the construction permitted by
ColumbigCounty Building Permit Number Leoy ‘:épd'

7 /J / Yo 6f7/0C

Signature Date

Y
M

FOR BUILDING USE ONLY
I hereby certify that the above listed owner/builder has been notified of the disclosure statement in

Florida Statutes ss 489.103(7).

Date Building OfficialRepresentative
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NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT FORM
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE UNDERSIGNED heroby gives notice that improvement will be made to certain real property, and in accordance
with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the foliowing information is provided in this Notice of Commencement.

Tax Parcel 1D Number 000 -0 - 00A6Y-00/ PERMIT NUMBER

1. Description of property: (legal description aof the property and street address or 911 address)
7. ) . . w M A/ -
—HI : % Uhlte, FE TN 18

2. General description of improvement: 597 7. A

3. Owner Name 8 Address . 4, I /

_&W% Interest in Property __/ QQQQ &

4. Name & Address of Fee Simple Owner (If other than owner):

5. ContractorName __(JUUMCRA _ _ _ Phone Number _J 56 - #97- ¢ 770
Address Lt
6. Surety Holders Name —M@ '
Address Inst:2006011945 Date:05/16/2006 Time:14:48
Amount of Bond _ALDC,P.DeMtt Cason,Columbia County B:1083 P:2527
7. Lender Name A[QN&'
Address
8. Perzons within the State of Florida designated by the Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be
served as provided by section 718.13 (1)(a) 7; Florida Statutes:
name ___(DWNER. Phone Number
Address ___Jfllle A2 ADOLe.

8. In addition to himseifherself the owner designates __ /0 A2 of

to recelve a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in Section 713.13 (1) -
(a) 7. Phone Number of the designee

10. Expiration data of the Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is 1 (one) year from the date of recording,
(Unless a different date Is specified) '

e AY FER L) £ IOTIGA Stanifes.;
The owney must sign of commencement and no one eise may be permitted to sign In his/her stead.
o

Jany’s

ner

re




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERBT L
Permit Application Number

—————————————————— PART Il - SITE PLAN - — — — — m = — e e e e e —

Scale: Each block represents 5 feet and 1 inch = 50 feet.

Yo |
4
Notes:
. : it
P4 ;‘ {
= :
1'/ ’ wyi .ji _}
Site Plan submitted b /] N o
ite Plan submitted by: ‘N0
__ Yo o ] Signature~ Ly,
Plan Appfoved X o o /" Not Approved Date_ 2 /7 J
By DA / Ad4 a i . S County Health Department
ALL CHANGES MU§4 BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DH 40185, 10/08 (Replaces HRS-H mewtswmchmybouud) Page 2 Of 3

(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6)
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CERTIFIED TO:
PAUL P. BARCIA
ANN R. BARCIA

| HEREBY CERTIFY THIS

FCM 4°x4"
LS 1444

SW MANATEE TERRACE (R/W WIDTH VARIES)

EDGE OF Roap —
/
30

—
B o 0 NOO'27°00°W 9595 (8]

. __POB
178.95' (S)

— X

FCM 4°x4"
NOID

Lot 4

" (D)

S89°33'00"W 379.00

3NMYALYM 0L
¥ 9088 WO4

SURVEY WAS DONE UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND IT MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS
FOR LAND SURVEYING PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 61G17-6, FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATION CODE,
WILLIAM N. KITCHEN

M 5490 |

A

CHAPTER 472, FLORIDA STATUES,

NOO:27°00"W 100.00°

)(P)

X ; mx4:x$ —_— -
: o
@ T Aon ™
Ql = BENCHMARK
[ .S TOP OF MONUMENT
i‘ : % 14 JEEvATON=31.40
| "
l : H
5 . q
' T Lor 2
: h— 3+
5 —~ : ~ s~
l U L o
p :'\D a; - :; -
~
d 8 g -] O
xS 8 gejlo
o =1 P4
o 2 wo s
of =]
on 8
[7e) N ~ 2
I . 0 P o
o A 2 o
© N )
" = |Iw
B 15
- 2
26" OAK TREE
% BENCHWARK Ja\'
“\ @i \SLEY A HONm 53,00
\J . )
.76°
A b 137.07' (S)
. FCM 4"x4" FCM 4
NOID NOID

SANTA FE RIVER

ASURVE YORS NOTE

1. BEARING BASED (3 DEED.

2. THIS SURVEY BASED ON LEGAL DESC
WERE NOT SEARCHED BY THIS SURM
RESTRICTIONS, CLOSURES, TAKINGS €
OTHER MATTER OF RFCORD THaT EFI

3. SUBJECT PROPERY " ;HUwS* HCREON

F.EM.A. PANEL # 1 200,700 255
4 SHRIFFAT PRNDPFRTY CUNWA LICDCAN



‘Coluinbia County Building Department - Development Permit

Flood Development Permit F 023- 06-015

DATE  06/13/2006 BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER 000024624

APPLICANT PAUL BARCIA PHONE 497-4770

ADDRESS 552 SW MANATEE TERR FT. WHITE FL 32038

OWNER  PAUL & ANN BARCIA PHONE 497-4770

ADDRESS 552  SW MANATEE TERR FT. WHITE FL 32038

CONTRACTOR PAUL BARCIA PHONE 497-4770

ADDRESS 552 SW MANATEE TERR FT. WHITE FL 32038

SUBDIVISION 3 RIVERS ESTATES Lot 3 Block Unit Phase

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT ADDITION TO SFD PARCEL ID NO. 36-68-15-00569-001
===

FLOOD ZONE AE BY BK  1-6-88 FIRM COMMUNITY #. 120070 - PANEL #. 255 B

FIRM 100 YEAR ELEVATION 36 ’ PLAN INCLUDED ){Eé{or NO

REQUIRED LOWEST HABITABLE FLOOR ELEVATION 3§ § ’

IN THE REGULATORY FLOODWAY YES or NO RIVER 54/7%4 J-e 2 ne

SURVEYOR / ENGINEER NAME /o mu § é mg'ﬁ £ LICENSENUMBER 4775 ¢

ONE FOOT RISE CERTIFICATION INCLUDED

o/ ZERO RISE CERTIFICATION INCLUDED

SRWMD PERMIT NUMBER
(INCLUDING THE ONE FOOT RISE CERTIFICATION)

DATE THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION CERTIFICATE WAS PROVIDED

INSPECTED DATE BY

COMMENTS

135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21
Lake City, Florida 32055

Phone: 386-758-1008

Fax: 386-758-2160

MEDRATT TUNTNTO MAT, YT AD DAV TIIT MATT MAT TCATT ANTAT



FORM 600A-2001

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Builder:

Barcia Residence
Permitting Office: ( olvimBr#

Project Name:

Address:

City, State: , Permit Number: 2¢{ 2 Y

Owner: Paul Barcia Jurisdiction Number: 22, 00

Climate Zone: South

1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems

2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 42.0 kBtu/hr

3. Number of units, if multi-family | SEER: 13.00

4.  Number of Bedrooms 2 b. N/A

5. Is this a worst case? Yes

6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 2232 fi? c. N/A

7. Glass area & type Single Pane  Double Pane __ .
a. Clear glass, default U-factor 0.0 fi2 13892 13. Heating systems
b. Default tint 0.0 fi2 0.0ftz a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 42.0 kBtu/hr
c. Labeled U or SHGC 0.0 fi2 0.0 fi2 HSPF:8.00 _

8.  Floor types . b. N/A _
a. Raised Wood, Post or Pier fiz _
b. N/A . c. N/A -
c. N/A _

9. Wall types . 14. Hot water systems
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 1536.0 fiz a. Electric Resistance Cap: 50.0 gallons ___
b. N/A . EF:090
c. N/A _ b. N/A -
d. N/A . .
e. N/A c. Conservation credits

10. Ceiling types
a. Under Attic

(HR-Heat recovery, Solar

R=30.0, 2455.2 fi* DHP-Dedicated heat pump)

b. N/A . 15. HVAC credits MZ-C,PT,CF, __
c. N/A (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
11. Ducts HF-Whole house fan,

a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 60.0 ft PT-Programmable Thermostat,
b. N/A MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Total as-built points: 20606

Glass/Floor Area: 0.06 " 14tal base points: 33727

PASS

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered
by this calculation are in compliance with the Florida

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this

Energy Code. / calculation indicates compliance
. ) with the Florida Energy Code. ;

PREPARED BY: 5‘ ) "%' / &z Before construction is completed H

DATE: 5//0/0é this building will be inspected for

compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL.:
DATE:

EnergyGauge® (Version: FLRCPB v3.30)

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in
compliance with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:
DATE:




FORM 600A-2001

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ot Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
A8 2232.0 32.50 13057.2 | Double, Clear NE 15 38 392 4854 0.82  1569.0
Double, Clear SE 15 64 60.5  69.60 0.91 3841.4
Double, Clear SW 15 38 392 64.05 0.77 19454
As-Built Total: 138.9 7355.8
WALL TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 JFrame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1536.0 2.40 3686.4
Exterior 1536.0 2.70 41472
Base Total: 1536.0 4147.2 J As-Built Total: 1536.0 3686.4
DOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 |Exterior Wood 19.0 9.40 179.0
Exterior 19.0 6.40 121.9
Base Total: 19.0 121.9 | As-Built Total: 19.0 179.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM= Points
Under Attic 22320 2.80 6249.6 |Under Attic 30.0 24552 2.77X1.00 6800.9
Base Total: 2232.0 6249.6 | As-Built Total: 2455.2 6800.9
FLOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 0.0(p) 0.0 0.0 JRaised Wood, Post or Pier 19.0 1920 1.58 302.8
Raised 192.0 -2.16 -414.7
Base Total: -414.7 | As-Built Total: 192.0 302.8
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
22320 1879 419393 2232.0  18.79 41939.3
Summer Base Points: 65100.4 | Summer As-Built Points: 60264.1
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier  Multiplier Points
(DM x DSM x AHU)
60264.1 1.000 (1.073 x 1.165 x 0.90) 0.262 0.857 15247.9
65100.4 0.4266 27771.8 60264.1 1.00 1.125 0.262 0.857 15247.9

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2001




FORM.600A-2001

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ornt Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Point
A8 2232.0 2.36 948.2 Double, Clear NE 15 38 39.2 418 1.00 163.1
Double, Clear SE 15 64 60.5 2.87 1.04 180.5
Double, Clear SW 15 38 39.2 3.63 1.03 146.7
As-Built Total: 138.9 490.3
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 JFrame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1536.0 0.60 921.6
Exterior 1536.0 0.60 921.6
Base Total: 1536.0 921.6 [ As-Built Total: 1536.0 921.6
DOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Exterior Wood 19.0 2.80 53.3
Exterior 19.0 1.80 34.3
Base Total: 19.0 34.3j As-Built Total: 19.0 53.3
CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM XWCM = Points
Under Attic 22320 0.10 223.2 |Under Attic 30.0 24552 0.10X1.00 245.5
Base Total: 2232.0 223.2 | As-Built Total: 2455.2 245.5
FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 0.0(p) 0.0 0.0 [Raised Wood, Post or Pier 19.0  192.0 -0.01 -1.3
Raised 192.0 -0.28 -53.8
Base Total: -53.8 | As-Built Total: 192.0 -1.3
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
2232.0 -0.06 -133.9 2232.0 -0.06 -133.9
Winter Base Points: 1939.5 | Winter As-Built Points: 1575.5
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(DM x DSM x AHU)
1575.5 1.000 (1.099 x 1.137 x 0.91) 0.426 0.950 7254
1939.5 0.6274 1216.9 1575.5 1.00 1.137 0426 0950 7254

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2001




FORM.600A-2001

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
—
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Multiplier = Total Tank EF Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
2 2369.00 4738.0 50.0 0.90 2 1.00 2316.36 1.00 4632.7
As-Built Total: 4632.7
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
27772 1217 4738 33727 | 15248 725 4633 20606

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2001




FORM .600A-2001

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: ,,,

PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS _ SECTION
Exterior Windows & Doors  606.1.ABC.1.1
Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.2.1

Floors 606.1.ABC.1.2.2

Ceilings 606.1.ABC.1.2.3

Recessed Lighting Fixtures  606.1.ABC.1.2.4

Muiti-story Houses  606.1.ABC.1.2.5
Additional Infiltration reqts 606.1.ABC.1.3

"REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE CHECK
. Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall;
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends

| from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.

Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.
EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed

 to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.

Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafts, chases,
soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is

| installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.

Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a
sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from

| conditioned space, tested.
| Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.

Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,
have combustion air.

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS SECTION
Water Heaters 612.1
Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1
Shower heads 612.1

Air Distribution Systems 610.1

HVAC Controls 607.1
Insulation 604.1, 602.1

REQUIREMENTS CHECK
Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 6-12. Switch or clearly marked circuit
breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required.
Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 78%.

Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.
Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2001
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ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 90.2

The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

Paul Barcia, ,
1. New construction or existing New _ 12.
2. Single family or multi-family Single family
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1
4. Number of Bedrooms 2
5. Is this a worst case? Yes _
6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 2232 fi?
7. Glass area & type Single Pane  Double Pane __
a. Clear - single pane 0.0 fi 1389 iz __ 13
b. Clear - double pane 0.0 fi2 0.0tz __
¢. Tint/other SHGC - single pane 0.0 fi2 002 __
d. Tint/other SHGC - double pane
8.  Floor types _
a. Raised Wood, Post or Pier R=19.0, 192.0fi* __
b. N/A .
c. NA 14
9. Wall types _
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 1536.0 fi* __
b. N/A .
c. N/A .
d. N/A .
e. NJA
10. Ceiling types .
a. Under Attic R=30.0,2455.2 ft* 15.
b. N/A .
c. N/A
11. Ducts _
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0,60.0 ft
b. N/A

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed

based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature: Date:

Address of New Home: City/FL Zip:

a.

Cooling systems
Central Unit Cap: 42.0 kBtwhr
SEER: 13.00
. N/A
. N/A
Heating systems
. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 42.0 kBtu/hr
HSPF: 8.00
. N/A
. N/A
Hot water systems
. Electric Resistance Cap: 50.0 gallons
EF: 0.90
. N/A

. Conservation credits

(HR-Heat recovery, Solar

DHP-Dedicated heat pump)

HVAC credits MZ-C, PT, CF,
(CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,

HF-Whole house fan,

PT-Programmable Thermostat,

MZ-C-Multizone cooling,

MZ-H-Multizone heating)

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergyStarWdesignation),
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building

Construction,

contact the Department of Community Affailsngr8yGrasge®stMersion: FLRCPB v3.30)



Residential System Sizing Calculation
Summary

Paul Barcia

Project Title:
Barcia Residence

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

5/10/2006

Location for weather data: Gainesville - User customized: Latitude(29) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: _Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (78F) Humidity difference(51gr.)
Winter design temperature 31 F Summer design temperature 98 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference 39 F Summer temperature difference 23 F
Total heating load calculation 18944 Btuh | Total cooling load calculation 26334 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh | Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 221.7 42000 | Sensible (SHR =0.5) 100.5 21000
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 221.7 42000 | Latent 385.7 21000

Total (Electric Heat Pump) 159.5 42000

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 2232 sqft)
Load component Load g~ Windows(16%)
Window total 139 sqft 2986 Btuh
Wali total 15636 sqft 4762 Btuh
Door total 19 sqft 342 Btuh Infi.(24%) (S8 coliinat17%)
Ceiling total 2455 sqft 3192 Btuh
Floor total 192 sqft 365 Btuh
Infiltration 149 cfm 6396 Btuh
Subtotal 18042 Btuh
Duct loss 902  Btuh TR Watsczs%)
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 18944 Btuh
SUMMER CALCULATIONS

Summer Cooling Load (for 2232 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 139 sqft 5770 Btuh Latent internal(3%)
Wall total 1536 sqft 3287 Btuh Latert (1 79%) o Windows(22%)
Door total 19 sqft 234 Btuh
Ceiling total 2455 sqft 3830 Btuh
Floor total 169 Btuh
Infiltration 130 cfm| 3301 Btuh o
Internal gain 2400 Btuh Celings18%%)
Subtotal(sensible) 18991 Btuh puasre
Duct gain 1899  Btuh fR15%5 ais12%)
Total sensible gain 20890 Btuh FRomstes)
Latent ga?n(?nﬁltration) 4524 Btuh EnergyGauge® System $§izing based on ACGA’Manual J.
Latent galn(lnte.rnal) 920 Btuh PREPARED BY: .‘;///;.. // %
Total latent gain 5444 Btuh DATE: 57// 6}/04 -
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 26334 Btuh £

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v3.30



System Sizing Calculations - Winter

Residential Load - Component Details

Project Title:
Barcia Residence

Paul Barcia

Code Only

Professional Version

Climate: South

Reference City: Gainesville (User customized) Winter Temperature Difference: 39.0 F 5/10/2006

Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Wood, DEF N 39.2 21.5 843 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Wood, DEF E 60.5 21.5 1300 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Wood, DEF S 39.2 21.5 843 Btuh
Window Total 139 2986 Btuh

Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Exterior 13.0 1636 3.1 4762 Btuh
Wall Total 1536 4762 Btuh

Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Wood - Exter 19 17.9 342 Btuh
Door Total _ 19 342Btuh

Ceilings Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Under Attic 30.0 2455 1.3 3192 Btuh
Ceiling Total _ 2455 3192Btuh

Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Raised Wood/Open 19 192.0 sqft 1.9 365 Btuh
Floor Total 192 365 Btuh

Infiltration | Type ACH X  Building Volume CFM= Load
Natural 0.40 22320(sqft) 149 6396 Btuh
Mechanical 0 0 Btuh
Infiltration Total 149 6396 Btuh
Subtotal 18042 Btuh
Totals for Heating Duct Loss(using duct muitiplier of 0.05) 902 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 18944 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or ‘DEF’ for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v3.30



System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Component Details

Paul Barcia

Project Title:

Barcia Residence

Code Only

Professional Version

Climate: South

Reference City: Gainesville (User customized) = Summer Temperature Difference: 23.0 F  5/10/2006
Type Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
Window_| Panes/SHGC/U/InSh/ExShOmt | Len Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded | Shaded Unshaded
1 2, Clear, DEF, N, N N| 15 375] 392 39.2 24 24 941 Btuh
2 2, Ciear, DEF, N, N E| 1.5 641 605 1.7 48.7 24 74 3889 Btuh
3 2, Clear, DEF, N, N sl 15 375] 392 39.2 0.0 24 39 941 Btuh
Window Total 139 5770 Btuh
Walls | Type R-Value Area HTM Load
1 Frame - Exterior 13.0 1536.0 21 3287 Btuh
Wall Total 1536.0 3287 Btuh
Doors | Type Area HTM Load
1 Wood - Exter 19.0 123 234 Btuh
Door Total 19.0 234 Btuh |
Ceilings | Type/Color R-Value Area HTM Load
1 Under Attic/Dark 30.0 2455.2 1.6 3830 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2455.2 3830 Btuh
Floors |Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Raised Wood 19.0 192.0 sqft 0.9 168.96 Btuh
Fioor Total 192.0 169 _Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH Volume CFM= Load
Natural 0.35 22320 130.5 3301 Btuh
Mechanical 0 0 Btuh
Infiltration Total 130 3301 Btuh |
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
L__gain 4 300 + 1200 2400 Btuh
Subtotal 18991 Btuh
Duct gain(using duct multiplier of 0.10) 1899 Btuh
Total sensible gain 20890 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 51 gr. humidity difference) 4524 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (4 people @ 230 Btuh per person) 920 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 26334 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds/Daperies(B) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v3.30



From: The Columbia County Building & Zoning Department
Plan Review
135 NE Hernando Av.
P.O. Box 1529
Lake City Florida 32056-1529

Reference to a building permit application Number. 06 O 5-64

Contractor Paul Barcia Owners Paul & Ann Barcia Lot 3 Unit 2 of Three Rives
Estate

On the date of May 23, 2006 application 0605-64 and plans for construction of
an addition on to a single family dwelling were reviewed and the following
information or alteration to the plans will be required to continue processing this
application. If you should have any question please contact the above address,
or contact phone number (386) 758-1163 or fax any information to (386) 754-
7088.

Please include application number 0605-64 when making
reference to this application.

1. Please sign and submit an Owner/ Builder Disclosure statement which is an
attachment.

2. Please provide a copy of a signed released site plan from the Columbia County
Environmental Health Department which confirms approval of the waste water
disposal system.

3. Please indicate on the plans the total square footage of the existing habitable

area which will be one foot above the established 100-year flood elevation and



the square footage of the additional habitable area which will be one foot above
the established 100-year flood elevation.
4. Please have Mr. Ronald Haase the architect of record for the plans, supply
information on the plans the requirements of FBC-2004 section 1603.1.4 Wind
design data. The following information related to wind loads shall be shown,
regardless of whether wind loads govern the design of the lateral-force-resisting
system of the building:
1. Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour (km/hr).
2. Wind importance factor, IW, and building classification from Table 1604.5 or
Table 6-1, ASCE 7 and building classification in Table 1-1, ASCE 7.
3. Wind exposure, if more than one wind exposure is utilized, the wind exposure
and applicable wind direction shall be indicated.
4. The applicable enclosure classifications and, if designing with ASCE 7,
internal pressure coefficient.
5. Components and cladding. The design wind pressures in terms of psf
(kN/m2) to be used for the design of exterior component and cladding materials
not specifically designed by the registered design professional.

5. Provide a separate foundation drawing detailing the areas which will have the
continuous 12"x 20” with 2 # 5 bars top and bottom and also show the 16”x 16" cmu
piers locations along with the required amount of #5 bars to support and secure these
piers. Also show all pier post locations along with the required amount of #5 bars to
support and secure these pier posts. Show the method which the addition foundation

will be joined to the existing foundation. At the bottom of each 16"x 16” cmu piers a 8” x



8" clean out plate shall be formed for inspection of the concrete placement within
the16”x 16” cmu piers. Include the soil bearing capacity for the foundations as designed.
6. Show a typical shear wall section, which includes a typical header straping detail and
show the header sizes over the doors and windows opening.

7. Show the method to be used to provide gable end X bracing for a gable trusses.

8. The drawing show an exterior stairs and landings to be constructed provide a detail
drawing for the construction of these stairs and landings to comply with the FRC-2004
sections R311.5 Stairways. Include the total rise and run of the stairs with stair treads
and risers heights and lengths.

9. Show a detail drawing of the method and connection points which will be used to
replace the 4” stud wall with 8"cmu along with the design detail of all load bearing
support beams.

10. Show the existing electrical service main panel location along with it's amperage
rating and include the additional amperage load which will be need for the addition and
renovation.

11. As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-

72, please provide the information and the product approval number(s) on the

building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction

project for which you are applying for a building permit on or after April 1, 2004.

We recommend you contact your local product supplier should you not know the
product approval number for any of the applicable listed products. More

information about statewide product approval can be obtained at



www.floridabuilding.org. Windows, exterior doors, roofing products and garage

doors.
12. Meet all provi'sion of the Columbia County Land Development Regulations
sections 8.4 and 8.5.

SECTION 8.4 STANDARDS FOR ELEVATED BUILDINGS. New construction or

substantial improvements of elevated buildings that include fully enclosed areas formed
by foundation and other exterior walls below the base flood elevation shall be designed to
preclude finished living space and designed to allow for the entry and exit of floodwaters

to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls.

L. Designs for complying with this requirement must either be certified by a
professional engineer or architect or meet the following minimum criteria:

a. Provide a minimum two (2) openings having a total net area of not
less than one (1) square inch for every square foot of enclosed area

subject to flooding;

b. The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one (1) foot

above grade; and

c. Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, valves or other
coverings or devices provided they permit the automatic flow of

floodwaters in both directions.



Electrical, plumbing, and other utility connections are prohibited below

the base flood elevation.

Access to the enclosed areas shall be the minimum necessary to allow for
parking of vehicles (garage door) or limited storage of maintenance
equipment used in connection with the premises (standard exterior door)

or entry to the living area (stairway or elevator).

The interior portion of such enclosed area shall not be partitioned or

finished into separate rooms.

SECTION 8.5 STANDARDS FOR FLOODWAYS. Since the floodway is an extremely

hazardous area due to the velocity of flood waters which carry debris, potential

projectiles and has erosion potential, the following provisions shall apply:

M

Prohibit encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial
improvements and other developments unless certification (with
supporting technical data) by a registered professional engineer is
provided demonstrating that encroachments shall not result in any increase

in flood levels during occurrence of the base flood discharge;



All new construction and substantial improvements shall comply with all

applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of this Article.

Prohibit the placement of mobile homes, except in an existing mobile
home parks or subdivisions, which existed prior to the adoption of these
land development regulations. A replacement mobile home may be placed
on a lot in an existing mobile home park or subdivision provided the

anchoring and elevation standards established herein are met.

Thank you,

Joe Haltiwanger
Plan Examiner
Columbia County Building Department



DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

FOR OWNER/BUILDER WHEN ACTING AS THER OWN CONTRACTOR AND
CLAIMING EXEMPTION OF CONTRACTOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES, ss. 489.103(7).

State law requires construction to be done by licensed contractors. You have applied for a permit under
an exemption to that law. The exemption allows you, as the owner of your property, to act as your own
contractor with certain restrictions even though you do not have a license. You must provide direct,
onsite supervision of the construction yourself. You may build or improve a one-family or two-family
residence or a farm outbuilding. You may also build or improve a commercial building, provided your
costs do not exceed $25,000. The building or residence must be for your own use or occupancy. It may not
be built or substantially improved for sale or lease. If you sell or lease a building you have built or
substantially improved yourself within 1 year after the construction is complete, the law will presume
that you built or substantially improved it for sale or lease, which is a violation of this exemption. You -
may not hire an unlicensed person to act as your contractor or to supervise people working on your
building. It is your responsibility to make sure that people employed by you have licenses required by
state law and by county or municipal licensing ordinances. You may not delegate the responsibility for
supervising work to a licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any
person working on your building who is not licensed must work under your direct supervision and must
be employed by you, which means that you must deduct F .I.C.A. and withholding tax and provide
workers' compensation for that employee, all as prescribed by law. Your construction must comply with
all applicable laws, ordinances, building codes, and zoning regulations.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
() Single Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence
() Farm Outbuilding () Other
() New Construction () Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement

NEW CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT

I , have been advised of the above disclosure statement
for exemption from contractor licensing as an owner/builder. I agree to comply with all requirements

provided for in Florida Statutes ss5.489.103(7) allowing this exception for the construction permitted by
Columbia County Building Permit Number,

Signature Date

FOR BUILDING USE ONLY
I hereby certify that the above listed owner/builder has been notified of the disclosure statement in
Florida Statutes ss 489.103(7).

Date Building Official/Representative




Heating and Air Conditioning
Economic Analysis

For Future / Existing Home Of

Paul Barcia
552 S. W. Manatee Terr.
Ft. White, F1 32028

Conducted By

Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane

Lake City, Fl 32025
386-752-5841

Wrightsoft Corporation

Note: Actual costs and savings may differ due to weather, operating
conditions, maintenance, and construction.

wnghtsoft Right-Suite Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:18:42
C:\My Documents\Wrightsoft HVAC\Paul Barciamp Calc = MJ8  Orientation =W Pege 1



Project Summary ol
Ent;re House By AW
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.

278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841

w
Project Information

For: Paul Barcia
552 S. W. Manatee Terr., Ft. White, Fl 32028

Notes: Paul Barcia

Design Information

Weather: Jacksonville, Cecil Field NAS, FL, US

Winter Design Conditions Summer Design Conditions
Outside db 25 °F Outside db 97 °F
Inside db 70 °F Inside db 78 °F
Design TD 45 °F Design TD 19 °F

Daily range M
Relative humidity 50 %
Moisture difference 30 gr/b
Heating Summary Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Structure 20669 Btuh Structure 18735 Btuh
Ducts 1033 cfm Ducts 937 Btuh
Central vent (179 cfm) 8847 Btuh Central vent (179 cfm) 3735 Btuh
Humidification 0 Btuh Blower 0 Btuh
Piping 0 Btuh
Equipment load 30550 Btuh Use manufacturer’s data n
Rate/swin srr;:gg?er 1.02
Infiltration Equipme e load 23875 Btuh
Method Simplified
Consiuction quality i vgnllﬁge Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Fireplaces 0 Structure 3031 Btuh
Ducts 614 Btuh
Heatin Coolin Central vent (179 ¢fm 3658 Btuh
Area (ft°) 152 15 Equipment latent loa 7303 Btuh
Volume (ft%) 12223 12223 .
Air ohan%Feslhour 0.38 0.20 Equipment total load 31178 Btuh
Equiv. AVF (cfm) 77 41 Regq. total capacity at 0.70 SHR 2.8 ton
Heating Equipment Summary Cooling Equipment Summary
Make AmStd Make AmStd
Trade Heritage 12 Trade Heritage 12
Model 6H2030A Cond 6H2030A
Coil TWEO036P13
Efficiency 7.7 HSPF Efficiency 12.1 SEER
Heating input Sensible cooling 21280 Btuh
Heating output 29800 Btuh @ 47°F Latent cooling 9120 Btuh
Temperature rise 25 °F Total cooling 30400 Btuh
Actual air flow 1105 cfm Actual air flow 1105 cfm
Air flow factor 0.051 cfm/Bluh Air flow factor 0.056 cfm/Btuh
Static pressure 0.00 in H20 Static pressure . 0.00 in H20
Space thermostat Load sensible heat ratio 0.76
Bold/italic vaiues have been manually overridden
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
= wrnghtsoft Right-Suie Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:17:59
mc:\MyDowmems\WﬁgMWAC\PaulBamianp Calc = MJ8 Orientation =W Page 1



Right-J Worksheet PP
Entire House By"““, e
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841
1{ Room name Entire House 2
2 wall 1270 f 190 f
3 ing height 80 f 80 ft 'cool
4| Room dimensions 50 x 120 ft
5| Room area 15278 f@ 1800 f2
Ty Construction Or HTM ™ Load
number (Bluh/f*-°F) (Btuh/it) or perimeter (R) (Btuh) or perimeter () (Btuh)
Heat | Cool | Gross | NP/S Heat | Cool Gross | NPIS Heat | Cool
6 12C-0bw 0.09t| n 400] 148 280 262 1073 38t 96 96 393 140
. 1D-c20b 0650! n | 2025] 2037 15 0 439 306 0 0 0 0
. ngm 0600 n | 2700] 1836 3 0 81 55 0 0 0 0
. 1 0.091| o 409 146 256 234 956 340 56 41 168 60
11 1D-c20b 0650| e | 20.25| 5957 8 1 219 416 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650 e | 2925} 5957 15 1 439 857 15 1 439 857
12C-0bw 0091 s 409| 146 240 205 293 0 0 0 0
7&lgwnn 0600| s | 27.00] 2397 6 6 162 122 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650 s | 2925{ 2652 8 8 234 179 0 0 0 0
11NO 0.350] s 15.75] 1068 21 21 3N 224 0 0 0 0
Y 12C-Obw 0091| w 409 148 240 195 799 284 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650 w | 2925 5957 45 3 1316 2571 0 0 0 0
c 16B-30ad 0.032| - 144 173 1528 1528 2200 2640 180 180 259 311
F 22A-tph 1.358§ - 61.11] 000 1528 127 7761 0 180 19 1161 0
6] c) AED excursion 682 121
Envelope loss/gain 16849 9356 2420 1488
12| 4 i 3820 849 572 127
b) Room ventilation o 0 0 ]
13| Intemal gains: Occupants @ 230 1" 2530 2 460
Appliances @ 1200 5 6000 0 0
Less external load 0 0 ] 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 20669| 18735 2992 2075
15| Duct loads 5% 5% 1033 937 5% 5% 150 104
Total room load 21703| 19672 3141 2179
Air required (cfm) 1105 1105 160 122
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
&k wwiringhtsoft Right-Suite Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:17:59
C:\My Documents\Wiightsolt HVAC\Paul Barcia.imp Caic = MJ8  Orientation = W Page 1



Right-J Worksheet AP
Entire House By"““, e
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841
1} Room name Utility Rm Office
2| Exposed wall 20 ft 310 f
3| Ceiling height 80 ft heat/coo! 80 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions x 1250 ft 10 x 2600 #
5] Room area 1250 @ 2600 @
Ty Construction U-walue |Or HTM (i3] Load Area (®) Load
number (Btuh/i™-°F) (Bluh/it?) or perimeter () (Btuh) or perimeter (ff) (Btuh)
Heat | Cool | Gross | N/P/S Heat | Cool Gross | NPIS Heat | Cool
6 12C-Obw 0091{ n 400] 148 0 0 0 0 144 129 528 188
. 1D-020b 0650] n | 2925| 2037 0 0 0 0 15 0 439 306
. 7A-1gwnn 0600 n | 2700| 1838 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
} 12C-0bw 0091| e 400 146 112 112 459 163 0 0 0 0
1 1D-c20b 0650| o | 2925f 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0
1D-c20b 0650 e | 2025] 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0bw 0091} s 408 148 64 43 176 63 0 0 0 0
1&1%1:: 0600} s | 27.00] 2397 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0650| s | 2925| 2652 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11ND 0350 s 15.75| 1068 21 21 k<] 224 0 0 0 0
‘t 12C-Obw 0091| w 409| 146 0 0 0 0 104 89 364 130
1D-c20b 0650| w | 2925 57 0 0 0 0 15 1 439 857
o] 168-30ad 0.032| - 14| 173 125 125 180 216 260 260 374 449
F 22A-tph 1.358| - 61.11{ 000 125 22 1344 0 260 N 1894 0
6| c) AED excursion -188 274
Envelope loss/gain 2490 480 4039 2203
12 ag Infiltration 662 147 <] 207
b) Room ventilation 0 0 i} 0
13| Intemal gains: Occupants @ 230 0 0 2 460
Appliances @ 1200 2 2400 0 0
Less external load /] 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 3152 3027 49712 2870
15| Duct loads 5% 5% 158 151 5% 5% 249 144
Total room load 3309 378 5220 3014
Air required (cfm) 168 179 266 169
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
’%\ wirightsoft Right-Suite Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:17:59
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E Right-J Worksheet e 4ihes
Entire House By"‘“,' ot
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841
1] Room name WIC M Bath
2| Exposed wall 00 ft 100 f
3] Ceiling height 80 ft heat/cool 80 fi heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 70 x 80 #f 10 x 860 ft
5| Room area 560 fe 860 f2
Ty Construction U-value {Or HTM Area () Load Area ()
number (Btuh/f>-°F) (Btuh/it?) or perimeter (R) (Btuh) or perimeter () (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool Gross NP/S Heat Coo!
6 12C-Obw 0091| n 409 1.46 0 0 0 0 (1] 0 ] 0
. 1D-c20b 0650 n 2925] 2037 ] 0 0 [1] 0 0 0 (]
. 7;.-01mn 06001 n 27.00] 18.36 0 0 0 [+] 0 0 0 0
. 1 0091| e 4.09 146 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 1D-c20b 0650| e 2925 59.57 0 0 0 0 [\] 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0.650| o 2025] 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1]
12C-0bw 0091| s 409 146 0 0 0 ] 80 T2 295 105
73-_1%10 0600} s 2700 2397 0 0 0 1] ] 0 0 0
1 0650 s 2925 2652 1] (] 0 0 8 8 234 179
11NO 0350] s 15.75] 1068 [+] 0 1] 0 (] 0 0 ]
\t 12C-0bw 0091| w 4.09 146 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650} w 2025] 5957 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 0
C 168-30ad 0032} - 144 173 56 56 81 97 86 86 124 149
F 22A-tph 1.358) - 61.11 0.00 56 0 0 0 86 10 611 ]
6] c) AED excursion -6 29
Envelope loss/gain 81 91 1264 403
12 e; i 0 0 301 67
b) Room ventilation 0 0 0 [+]
13} Intemal gains: Occupants @ 230 0 0 0 V]
Appliances @ 1200 0 0 (1] 0
Less extemnal load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 ] [+]
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 81 91 1565 470
15| Ductioads 5% 5% 4 5 5% 5% 78 24
Total room 85 96 1643 494
Air required (cfm) 4 5 84 28
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
& wwiringhtsoft Right-Suite Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:17:59
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Right-J Worksheet Job:.
Entire House By: AW
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841
1] Room name Master Bedroom Kitchen
2| Exposed wall 0 f 10 #
3| Ceting height 80 8o ft
4| Room dimensions 170 x 120 # 10 x 1178 #
5| Room area 204.0 1178
Ty Construction U-value }Or HTM ™) Load Area () Load
number (Btuh/f*-"F)| (Btuh/® or perimeter () (Btuh) or perimeter (%) (Btuh)
Heat | Cool | Gross | NP/S Heat | Cool Gross | NP/S Heat | Cool
6 12C-0bw 0091} n 409| 146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. 1D-c20b 0650 n | 2925| 2037 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. 79.-01mn 0600] n | 2700] 1836 (1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
) 1 0091 o 4.09 1.46 0 0 0 0 88 81 330 17
1 1D-c20b 0650| e | 2025| 5957 0 0 0 0 8 1 219 416
1D-c20b 0650| e | 2025| 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-Obw 0091| s 409] 146 96 80 369 131 0 0 0 0
7m 0600f s | 2700f 2397 6 6 162 122 0 0 0 0
1 0650] s | 2925| 2852 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11NO 0350| s | 15.75] 1068 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0bw 0.091| w 409] 148 136 106 434 154 0 0 0 0
LG 1D-c20b 0650 w | 2025| 5957 30 2 877 1714 0 0 0 0
c 168-30ad 0032] - 144] 113 204 204 294 353 118 118 170 204
F 22A-tph 1358} - 61.11 0.00 204 29 1772 0 118 11 672 0
6| c) AED excursion 791 -172
Envelope loss/gain 3908 3265 1391 566
12| a) 872 194 33 74
b) Room ventilation 0 0 (i} 0
13| Intemal gains: Occupants 230 2 460 1 230
Appliances @ 1200 0 0 3 3600
Less external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 4780 3919 1722 4489
15| Ductloads 5% 5% 239 196 5% 5% 86 223
Total room load 5019 4115 1808 4693
Air required (cfm) 256 231 92 264
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
&k wrrightsoft Right-Suite Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:17:59
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Right-J Worksheet ;::e 42608
Entire House By: AW
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841
1| Room name Dining Rm Bath 2
2| Exposed wall 00 ft 50 &
3| Ceiling height 80 ft 80 ft heat/cool
4] Room dimensions 100 x 120 #t 110 x 50 R
5{ Room area 1200 f# 550 @
Ty Construction Uwvalue {Or HTM Area () Load Arca (P Load
number (Btuh/fi%-°F) (Buh/f®) or perimeter (f) (Btuh) or perimeter (f) (Btuh)
Meat | Cool | Gross | NP/S Heat | Cool Gross | NP/S Heat | Cool
6 12C-0bw 0091| n 409 148 0 0 0 0 40 37 152 54
. 1D-c20b 0650 n | 2925] 2037 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. 7mn 0600 n | 2700| 18.38 0 0 0 0 3 0 81 55
. 1 0091 e 409] 148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 1D-c20b 0650| ¢ | 2925| 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650| o | 2025| 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0bw 0091| s 409| 146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
73:‘3"'" 0600] s | 2700f 2397 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650] s | 2025] 2652 0 0 0 0 (1] 0 0 0
11ND 0350] s 15.75] 10.68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0bw 0081| w 400 148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Le 1D-c20b 0650| w | 2925| 5957 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(o] 168-30ad 0.032| - 144| 173 120 120 173 207 55 55 7 85
F 22A-tph 1.358| - 6111} 000 120 0 0 0 s5 5 306 0
6{ c¢) AED excursion -12 -14
Envelope loss/gain 173 195 617 180
12 a; Infiltration 0 0 150 3
b) Room ventilation o 0 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 0 0 0 0
Appliances @ 1200 0 0 0 0
Loss external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 [+) 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 173 195 768 224
15| Duct loads 5% 5% 9 10 5% 5% 38 11
Total room load 181 205 806 235
Alr required (cfm) 9 12 4 13
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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Right-J Worksheet ;::e adbiod
Entire House By: AW
Country Comfort Heating & A. C.
278 S. W. Summers Lane, Lake City, F1 32025 Phone: 386-752-5841
1] Room name Living Rm
2| Exposed wall 00 f
3| Ceiling height 80
4| Room dimensions 180 x 180 #
5| Room area 3240
Ty | Construction | uvatue_[or HTM ™ Load Area Load
number (Btuh/f%-*F) (Bluh/i) or perimeter () (Btuh) or perimeter
Heat Cool Gross NP/S Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Caol
6 12C-Obw 0091] n 4.09 1.46 0 0 0 0
. 1D-c20b 0650 n 2825 20.37 0 0 0 0
. 79.-°1mn 0600 n 2700} 1836 0 0 0 0
. 1 0081| e 4.09 146 0 0 0 0
11 ‘Eg 1D-c20b 0650| e 2925 59.57 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0.650| e 2925 5957 0 0 0 0
12C-Obw 0091} s 4.09 146 ] 0 0 0
7‘;1%" 0.600] s 27001 2397 0 0 0 0
1 0650| s 2925] 2652 1] 0 0 [1]
11N0 0350| s 15.75] 1068 0 0 0 0
\t 12C-0bw 0091} w 4.09 146 0 0 0 0
1D-c20b 0650| w 2925| 5957 0 0 0 0
(o] 168-30ad 0032} - 144 1.73 324 324 4567 560
F 22A-4ph 1.358]| - 61.11 0.00 324 0 0 0
6} c) AED excursion -86
Envelope loss/gain 467 474
12| a) Mhfiftration 0 0
b) Room ventilation 0 0
13} Intemal gains Occupanis @ 230 4 920
Appliances @ 1200 0 ]
Less external load 0 0
Less transfer 0 0
Redistribution 0 0
14| Subtotal 467 1394
15| Duct loads 5% 5% 3 70
Total room load 490 1464
Air required (cfm) 25 82
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
&k wirightsoft Right-Suite Residential 5.9.51 RSR26315 2006-Apr-26 10:17:59
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NVIWINTECH,

A quality monyfucimrer of high
prrfonnance vinyl windows & doors

oma > Technical Library > ing

Product Infonmation | Technlcal Library | Company Information

o -

Installation Guide for New Construction Windoy

NOTE:CONSULT LOCAL BUILDING CODES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

FOR INSTALLATION IN FRAME WALLS

1. Make certain rough opening (R.0) dimensions are OTHER ITEMS TO BE AWARE OF:
correct. R.0. width and height must not exceed the
window size by more than 1/2". a. If applying exterior, window casing, lea

between frame and trim for expansion.
2. R.O. must be plumb, level and square.

b. Do not drill through sill 1o install alarm w

3. For operable units, make certain sash is closed and ' '
locked. _| ¢ Forthe frame and sash cleaning, use a
"egg. ;:; window cleaner or mild detergent solution
4. Apply a continuous 1/4"” bead of silicon caulk to the siicons caukss]  Cloth. Use a lint-free cloth and common wi
tw

backside of the ' kewie ot swifal  for cleaning glass.

5. From the outside, center the window in opening,
leaving 1/4" space on each side.

6. Nail one top corner first, through the prepunched slot.
Then level with shims, as required. USE ROOFING
NAILS THAT WILL. PENETRATE 1" INTO THE WALL
STUD AND HEADER.

NOTE: METAL STUDS REQUIRE THE USE OF
CORROSION-RESISTANT #6 FASTENERS WITH A
PAN-TYPE HEAD AND SHARP POINT.THE
FASTENER MUST PENETRATE THROUGH THE
METAL STUD BY 1/4”,

7. Shim and adjusl window as necessary to achieve a
plumb, square and level condition. An even sash reveal
around window frame should be evident, Nail two
remaining corners.Units over 36" in width require
blocking under the window sill.(MULLED UNITS : Also
place shims under mulls at sill for support and to keep
straight and level).

8. Starting inward 2" to 3" from each corner, nail head
and jambs of window only through every other pre-
punched siot.

9. Check aperation of window to verify proper
installation.

10.Apply flashing such as roofing felt, aluminum, etc.
along sill edge behind the nailing fin first, then nail sill

httn://viwintech.com/index.cfm?Fuseaction=technical.instalIatinn&CFTT)=291 343&CFTO... 4/19/2006
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edge of window. Continue flashing over the nail fin -
along jambs followed by the head to ensure watertight
seal.

11.Place strips of fiberglass insulation (of equivalent)
between window frame and rough opening. Be careful
not to overpack.

FOR INSTALLATION IN MASONRY & BRICK VENEER WALLS

1. When using woed bucks, follow procedure as in
frame walls.

a. Provide a 1/4" minimum dlearance between the
window frame perimeter and brick.

b. Fill void with silicone caulk.

No. 8512 Paﬁ’c ‘20f3

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE EXPANDIN(
IN TYPE FOAMS. THEY WILL DISTORT
WINDOW FRAME, CAUSING OPERATI}
PERFORMANCE PROBLEMS,

Installation Guide Jor Replacement Windows

Read these instructions completly before beginning work.

Caution: Always make sure the dimensions of the new
replacement windows are correct before removing the
ok} window'or wood sashes.

Wood Removal :
Depending on existing window style, remove sash and
balance system (Puliey, Jamb, Liner, efc..)

1. Remove sash bead. Score first with a razor knife and
use special care in removal if the existing sash bead is
to be reinstalled.

2. Cut cords and remove lower sash.

3. Remove parting bead, cut cords, and remove upper
sash,

4. Remove or pound in pulley on both sides of opening

Clean up after Installation
1. Make sure window operates properly.

2. Clean the inside and outside glass surfaces with
glass cleaner; clean vinyl parts with soap and water.

3. Remove all debris from job site.

4. Demonstrate proper window operation for the
homeowner.

installation Procedures

1. Only if window unit is very farge or over
remove both sash and screen from the m:

2. Window can be installed with or withoul
expander. If using a head expander, seal !
expander and fasten with nails or sorews {
minimum 3/4" solid lumber. Some window
3/8" vinyl flanges that extend past the bod
window frame. The vinyl flanges can be tri
block plane to accommodate an out-of-sqt
smaller than desired opening.

3. Clean the opening of dirt and debrls, th
stops and sill.

4. Wrap insulation around window (this ca
purchased as an option already applied).

S. Insert the window into the opening and
tightly against the caulked stops and sill.

6. Use a level and square to make sure th
level, square, and plumb, regardiess of th:
of the opening.

7. Run unlil just snug all four installation s
top two, then the bottom two, centering the
side to side and checking to be sure the fr
square. Temporarily shimming each comne
the screws helps to keep the frame center
square.

httn://viwintech.com/index.cfm?Fuseaction=technical installation&CFIN=091343&CFTO .. 4/199006
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IMPORTANT: Extra care should be exercised to avoid
damage to windows before, during and after installation.
When handling windows, always lift at jambs for added
safety and prevention of component damage. Prior to
installation, store windows in a near vertical position,
never lay flat. Always protect from oulside elements
when storing or transporting. ViWinTech assumes no
responsibility for the consequences of inadequale or
improper installation or lack of product care.

BY <

8. Adjust jamb alignment screws (if includk
windows) on the side of each jamb height
jamb height is siraight and the opening at
the main frame measures the same as the
the top and bottom. :

9. If window has jamb shim pads, shim wii
needed making sure window unit is squarn
Do not over or under tighten screws.

10. Measure the space where the sill exte
used. Trim sill extension as needed, then
extension into the accessory groove on th

11. If sashes and screen were removed In
screen and both sashes. Check for proper
locking, and fit, make adjustments as necx

12. Complete necessary exterior trim and
weather tight seat

WARNING: ViwinTech windows are mad
annealed glass and are not provided with

unless specifically ordered. Broken Glass

and cause personat injury. Many faws anc
codes require safety glass to be used in ¢
conditions. It is the sole responsibility of t+
architect, builder and/or contractor to dete
need for safety glazing to conform to local

Copyright 2003-200S ViwinTech Windows and Doors. A £

httn://viwintech.com/index.cfm?l-'useaction=technical.installation&CFID=29l 343&CFTO... 4/19/2006
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2. MATERIAL CHARACTERISTY
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2.2
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. No. 30670077
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM Expires July 31, 2002

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Y7EY
im Read the Instructions on 1-7. .
SECTION A - PROPERYTY OWNER INFORMATION ;;;mcummw
TBURDING OWNER'S NAME
BU ER'S NAME ZARCIA _:-P B) |
BUILDING DORESS Apt., Unit, No.) OR P.O_ROUTE AND BOX NO. Company NAC Rsber |
ciyY .T-. — padeos Su

\ e
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Lot and Block Numbefy ores 3’7“_ = ;
- A = W 70/ 1/ €& Yy, (NI~
Nontesidential, Addibon — cassaly.

Use s Commmaents ares, H

BUILOING USE (e g, Residenba) B0, Agcs

% NS - o
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE (OPTIONS ORZONTAL DATUM SOURCE: | GPS (Type),
( #6°- 08 - MRS or SERENSE) LINADIS27 || NAD 1983 |_J USGS Quad Map |__| Other.

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

a;.ﬁﬁpcomum’r‘vg acouéuo %m&nﬁ as.s'meF_[ )
EFFECTIVE/REVIS , use depth of fooding
1203“52_02 B ::-4"‘2"5‘4,: 5; qﬂﬂg,ﬂ;ggé Ae | Bz

810. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (EFE) deta or base ficod Sapth entered in B9. o
L_IFISProfils XS] FIRM L_j Community Deternined  |_| Other (Describe):
B11. Indicate the elevation detum usad for the BFE in B8: | 2§ NGVD 1820 |__{ NAVD 1988 {_| Other (Deacribe).
812. is tw building located in a Coastal Bairier Resources Systen (CBRS) ares or Otherwiss Protectad Area (OPA)? | Yes ﬂNo
Designation Dats:

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SBURVEY REQUIRED)
C1. Building elsvations are based on: |__|Construction Orewings® L_IBuilding Under Construction® modCoMn
“A new Elevation Certificats will be required when construction of the building is compiets.
czam_mm_i(mummmmbumqumwmhmmw-m
peges 8 and 7. if no diagram scourninly represents the building, provide a sketch or photograph.)
C3. Elevations - Zones A1-A30, AE, AN, A (with BFE), VE, V130, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AO
Complete items C3.3- below according to the building diagram specifisd in Hem C2. State the datum usad. if the datum is different from
the datum used for the BFE in Section B, convert the datum t that used for the BFE. Show field measurements and datum conversion
calculation. U:hmmidodorh(:mm of Section D or Section G, as appropriate, to document the datum conversion.

Datum

Elevation reference mark used_\S17 & M Does the elevation reference mark used appear on the FIRM? |__| Yes X No

O a) Top of bottom floor (including bassment or enciosure) 40 .Anm 3 1A j&- " kT A

2 b) Top of next higher floor &7 AR R(m) 2 A ""’.' ALAfAs .

QO ¢) Bottom of lowest horizonts) structural member (V zones only) __f(m 3% FSM S4%0

Q d) Attached garage (top of siab) 30 O R(m) 22 g 24

Q e) Lowest elevation of machinery and/or equipment e ~-2006
servicing the building (Describe ina Comments area.) MA .__f(m) 22

Q ) Lowest adjacent (finishad) grade (LAG) 25 . £ f(m) ; ~§

O g) Highest adjacent (finished) prade (HAG) 29 . 2 ft(m)

O h) No. of permanent openings (flood vents) within 1 ft. above adjecentgrade _ A/ A 4

Q i) Total sres of all permanent openings (flood vents)inC3.h _A/A _ sq.in. (sq. cm)

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION
This certification is to be signed and sealed by 8 land surveyor, engineer, or architsct authorized by law to certify elevation information.
{ coriily that the informaetion in Sections A, B, end C on this certiicate represents my best efforts to interpret the date aveishie.
! understand that any feise stetement may be punishehls by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

IVILLIAM b HER __ PSM 5490
ROFESSianA L SLURVETCOR. AN A M. KITEH BN PS

- - . g ; e T

*mmunr'g’?‘ N MArion_AVE W*AK’ ! 52{’.55

B-24-200 : 7

FEMA Form 81-31, JUL 00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR CONTINUATION REPLACES ALL PREVIOUS EDITIONS




IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the conesponding information from Section A. For insurance Compeny Use:

BUILDING STREET ADDRESS (Including Apt., Unk, Sulle, snd/or Bidg. E)OR P.O. ROUTE AND BOX NO. Policy Number

(5127 “STATE 2P CODE NAIC Number

\ -
_— Check hers if attachments
SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INEQRMATION (SURVEY NOXREQUIRED FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)
For Zone AO and Zons A (without BFE), compigte ttomg E1. houth4 Pigd\Elevation Certificats is intendad for use as supporting
inhnmﬁonbraLOllerLOMR-F,Sodionc w5t be comp \
€E1. Building Diagram Number {Select the bisiding daghs mmb ding for which this certificate is being completed -
see pages 6 and 7. if no diagram accuratsly repiQuents the Rijding, provide a B or photograph.)
EZThobpohootbmﬂoor(hehdnghaumntor re) of the building is hNJR(m)|_| lin(cm) |__|aboveor |_|below
(check cne) the highest adjacent grade. (Use naturel g .lhvll 5
E3. For Building Diagrams 6-8 with openings (ses page 7), giter flodrgy elevated floor (elevation b) of the bullding is
L ife(m)f__t _jin .(cm)ahwohﬁgtndaw et C.3.h and C3.i on front of form.
E4. For Zone AO only: 1 no flood depth number is avaiiable, is 1 \op of o bottoms br elevated in accordance with the community’s
fioodpiain management ordinance? | Yes_|_| Mo Ainown. The locslofficial must certity tis information in Seckon G.
SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER" mamumcamrmmn
The property owner or ownar's authorized representative who ions A, B, C (fems C3.h and C3.i oniy), and E for Zone A

(wﬂhoutaFEMA-huuodormnmity-&mdBFE)orZomAO oign . Theo stetements in Sections A, B, C, and E are comrect to

“BTATE P CODE
TELEPHONE

L] Check here if attachments

\ SECTION G - CORNYNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local i who is authorized By layé or ordintagice 10 administer the community's Eaodpiain management ordinance can complete

Sections A, B, Q\(or E), and G of th tion Certiicate. Compiats the applicabls item{s) and sign below.

Gt.|_|Thei tion in Section s taken fram §ther documentation that has been signed and embossed by a licansed surveyor,
engineer, Rr\qrohitect who is authorized by state or locel lsw 1o cartify elevation information. (Indicate the source and dats of the
elevation d the Comments area below.)

G2. |__] A community completed SectionE fora

g located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE) or

Zone AD.
BG3.|__| The following i (Mtoms G4-G9) is provided for community floodplain menagement purposes.
: 1SSUED
G7. This permit has baen issued for: Now n  |_| Substantisl improvement -
G8. Elevation of ss-builkt lowsst flcor (i bassment) of the building e o f(mDatum:
G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding building site ia: o R(m)Datom:
TOCAL GFFITIAL'S NAME TILE
COMMUNITY NAME TELEPHONE
SIGNATURE DATE
“COMMENTS

{_{ Check here if attachments
FEMA Form 81-31, JUL 00 REPLACES ALL PREVIOUS EDITIONS




DIAGRAM §

All buildings elevated on piers, posts, piles, columns,
or parallel shear walls. No obstructions below the
elevated floor.

DIAGRAM 6

All buildings elevated on piers, posts, piles, columns,
or parallel shear walls with full or partial enclosure
below the elevated floor.

Distinguishing Feature ~ For all zones, the area below the elevated floor is
open, with no obstruction to flow of flood waters (open lattice work and/or
readily removable insect screening is permissible).

! NEXT HIGHER
' FLOOR R

ELEVATED
FLOOR

> N \/V\\

Distinguishing Feature - For all zones, the area below the elevated floor 1s
enclosed, either partially or fully. In A Zones, the partially or fully enclosed
area below the elevated floor s with or without openings**® present in the
walls of the enclosure. Indicate information about openings in Section C,
Building Elevation Information (Survey Required).

'

. NEXT HIGHER '
@ ' FLOOR ' @
AN ELEVATED
FLOOR /

GRADE /\
<

7 NXR N/
Y

[— ENCLOSURE

(determined by existing grade)
(For V zones only)

(determined by
existing grade)

(For V zones only)

DIAGRAM 7

All buildings elevated on full-story foundation walls
with a partially or fully enclosed area below the
elevated floor. This includes walkout levels, where at
least one side is at or above grade. The principal use
of this building is located in the elevated floors of the
building.

DIAGRAM 8

All buildings elevated on a crawl space with the floor of
the crawl space at or above grade on at least one side,
with or without an attached garage.

Distinguishing Feature — For all zones, the area below the elevated floor is
enclosed, either partially or fully. In A Zones, the partially or fully enclosed
area below the elevated floor is with or without openings®® present in the
walls of the enclosure, Indicate information about openings in Section C,
Building Elevation Information (Survey Required).

@ NEXT HIGHER /
FLOOR
4
GRADE / @
WALKOUT LEVEL

OPENINGS™*

Distinguishing Feature — For all zones, the area below the first floor is
enclosed by solid or partial perimeter walls. In all A zones, the crawl space
is with or without openings”* present in the walls of the crawl space
Indicate information about the openings in Section C. Building Elevation

Information (Survey Required).

ADE NEX! HIGHER

FLOOR

OPENINGS“ ;

o ———

CRAWL SPACE

** An “opening” (flood vent) is defined as a permanent opening in a wall that allows for the free passage of water automatically in both directions
without human intervention. Under the NFIP, a minimum of two openings is required for enclosures or crawl spaces with a total net area of not
less than one square inch for every square foot of arca enclosed. Each opening must be on different sides of the enclosed area. 11 a building has
more than one enclosed area, each area must have openings on exterior walls to allow floudwater o directly enter.
must be no higher than one loot above the grade underneath the Nood vents.

professional engineer or architect that the design will allow for the automatic equalization of hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls.

window, a door. or a garage door is not considered an opening.

Instructions — Page 7

The bottom of the openings
Alternatively, you may submit a certification by a registered



Cal-Tech Testing, Inc.

e Environmental

AV TR R AT RGOS H s

June 9, 2006

Paul Barcia
552 S. W. Manatee Terrace
Fort White, Florida 32038

Reference: Bearing Capacity Evaluation
Proposed Residence
Three Rivers Estates, Lot 3, Unit 2
Columbia County, Florida
Cal-Tech Project No. 02-363

Dear Mr. Barcia,

Cal-Tech Testing, Inc. has completed a subsurface investigation and engineering
evaluation of foundation bearing soils at the site for a proposed residence at the
referenced location in Columbia County, Florida. The purposes of our investigation
were to determine the general subsurface conditions at the site and to evaluate the
suitability of the existing site soils to provide an allowable bearing pressure of 2,000 psf.

We understand the residence will be elevated and have lateral dimensions of
approximately 36 feet by 40 feet. Support for the structure is to be provided by piers,
grade beams and shallow spread footings that are at least 3 feet square. Footings are
to be embedded at least 3 feet below the finished surface grade. Foundations loads
were not provided; however, we assume pier loads will not exceed about 20 kips.

Site Investigation

The subsurface conditions were investigated by performing two Standard
Penetration test borings advanced to depths of 10 feet. The borings were performed at
the approximate locations indicated on the attached drawing. These locations were
selected by Cal-Tech Testing, Inc., and the building limits were delineated on site.

The Standard Penetration Test (ASTM D-1586) is performed by driving a
standard split-barrel sampler into the soil by blows of a 140-pound hammer falling 30
inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler 1 foot, after seating 6
inches, is designated the penetration resistance, or N-value; this value is an index to
soil density or consistency.

"Excellence in Engineering & Geoscience"

* Engineering P.O. Box 1625 « Lake City, FL. 32056-1625 Tel. (386) 755-3633  Fax (386) 752-5456
* Geotechnical 6919 Distribution Avenue S., Unit #5 « Jacksonville, FL 32257  Tel. (904) 262-4046 » Fax (904) 262-4047



Findings

The soil borings generally encountered two soil strata. The first layer consists of
about 2.5 feet of loose, tannish gray and grayish tan sand (SP) and sand with silt
(SP/SM). The N-values of this layer range from 4 to 8 blows per foot.

The second layer consists of an undetermined thickness of generally medium
dense to very dense limestone with lenses of stiff to hard, sandy clay (CL). The N-
values of this layer range from 6 to 64 blows per foot.

Groundwater was not encountered at the time of our investigation (6/8/06).

For a more detailed description of the subsurface conditions encountered, please
refer to the attached Boring Logs.

Discussion

We have performed a bearing capacity evaluation for the site soils as
encountered using the proposed 3-foot square foundations embedded 3 feet below the
existing surface grade. For this foundation we obtained an allowable bearing pressure
of 3,000 pounds per square foot with a factor of safety exceeding 1.6 for each boring
location. Based upon this finding, it is our opinion the site soils are suitable for the
proposed foundations and the required allowable bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per
square foot.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service on this project and look forward to
a continued association. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have
questions concerning this report or if we may be of further assistance.

Respectfully submitted,
Cal-Tech Testing, Inc.

Linda Creamer John C. Dorman, Jr., Ph.D., P.E
Presi . . :
resident / CEO Geotechnical Engineer p: /6 /_@ 2

el



B-1 B-2

Water Table: N/A Soil Water Table: N/A Soil
Depth (ft) N-value Description Depth (ft) N-value Description
0 1 Light Tannish Gray SAND with 0 Dark Grayish Tan SAND with
; SILT (SP/SM) Shine SILT (SP/SM)
semre] Loose, Grayish Tan SAND (SP) 1 | g Loose, Grayish Tan SAND (SP)
gagagﬁgggag Stiff, Gray and Orange, SANDY CLAY, 1
| HUHHN2 Trace Limestone (CL) 137
T Medium Dense, Tan and Orange, L
5 28 WEATHERED LIMESTONE 51T 71731
EEBE;%EEE@EH 39 Hard, Light Gray and Orange, SANDY " T, Loose to Dense LIMESTONE
i CLAY with LIMESTONE (CL) : I |
- s
1 Very Dense LIMESTONE I I :
60 6
10-:&:' 10 1
N
K
[+
| 3
B-2 ¢ 4 B-1 g
Proposed \ =
Residence

Boring Logs and Location Plan: Proposed Residence
Three Rivers Estates
Lot 3, Unit 2
Columbia County, Florida



2x4 #2 syp @247 oc.
\ 2x4 diagonatl bracing
fastened with 2-16d nails
at each end spaced at

6-0" 0 c. along gable end

full depth blocking
@ 24" o.c. with

2-16d nails @ each end
1st 2 framing members

bottom chord lateral bracing
2x4x8-0" #2 syp fastened to bottom chord
with 2-16d nails @ €'-0" o.c. along gable end

SECTION

full depth blocking "
@ 24" 0.c. with 2x4 #2 syp @24 oc.
2-16d nails @ each end: H3 @ each

1st 2 framing members -2x blocking

2x4 diag bracing

fastened with 2-16d nails
at each end spaced at

60" 0.c. along gable end
bottom chord i lateral bracing 1 Tll|l|1a.do down gable truss
2x4x8'-0" #2 syp fastened to bottom chord .
with 2-16d nails @ 6-0" o.c. along gable end gable sheathing

Simpson LSTA30

with 22-10d nails

I
I j

@ 24" o.c. with
2-16d nails @ each end
1st 2 framing members

END WALL BRACING FOR CEILING DIAPHRAGM

NTS
NOTE: ALL WOOD TO BE NUMBER 2 GRADE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE
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OCCUPANCY

PR TR LR A PRI R TR R A DR D R R D CH UL LT I T LSRR TR

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
{ /) accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

“Parcel Number 36-6S-15-00569-001 Building permit No. 000024624

Use Classification ADDITION TO SFD Fire: 0.00

Permit Holder PAUL BARCIA Waste: 0.00

Owner of Building PAUL & ANN BARCIA Total: 0.00

Location: 498 SW MANATEE TERR(3 RIVERS EST.LOT 3)

Date: 01/10/2007 N”. u\Pﬁ\Ndu\

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)




Truss Fabricator:

Job Identification:

Truss Count: ]

Model Code:

Truss Criteria:

Engineering Software:
Structural Engineer of Record:
Address:

Minimum Design Loads:

Notes:

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 567
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL.1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1SWX487-Z0505081249

Anderson Truss Company
5é179'| | el Escxj-f;fea.

Florida Building Code 2004

ANSI/TPI-2002(STD) /FBC

Alpine Software,Version 7.24.

The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration

Floor - N/A

Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed

1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR487

Details: A11030EE-GBLLETIN-BRCLBSUB-VALTRUO2-

# Ref Description Drawing# Date
1 94050--A1-GE 06124001 05/04/06
2 94051--A2 06124002. 05/04/06
3 94052--V1 06125001 05/05/06
4 94053--V2 06125002 05/05/06
5 94054--V3 06125003 05/05/06
6 94055--V4 06125004 05/05/06
7 94056--V5 06125005 05/05/06
8 94057--V6 06125006 05/05/06
9 94058--V7 06125007 05/05/06
10 94059--V8 06125008 05/05/06
11 94060--V9 06125009 05/05/06
12 94061--V10 06125010 05/05/06

Seal Date: 05/05/2006

-Truss Design Engineer-
Arthur R. Fisher
Florida License Number: 59687
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844
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(6179 | [ Al GE )

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 27.17 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x8 SP #1 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf.

:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

:Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP #2 Dense: See DWGS A11030EE0405 & GBLLETINO405 for more requirements.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.31" due to live Toad and 0.47" due In Tieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC

to dead load. @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang. Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL). Dropped top

chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top chord (SC) to + MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR HORIZONTAL WIND LOADS.
dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" o.c. Center BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.
plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate Tength perpendicular to
chord Tength. Splice top chord in notchable area using 3x6. THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF ROOF AND

CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS, SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS.
Calculated vertical deflection is 0.50" due to Tive load and 0.77" due SHEAR WALLS MUST PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO GABLE END.
to dead load at X = 18-0-0. ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE DESIGNED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

5X6(R) I

3X56
3X4N X410 3X44

3X4\ 3X44

2-0-0 2-0-0
23 oa
L..5-0-0(NNL) _| 1_5-0-0(NNL) _
[ 5-0-0 ] 30-0-0 i 5-0-0 |

e o | 0. |

| 18-0-0 : 18-0-0 -

< 36-0-0 Over 2 Supports >

R=1628 U=264 W=5.5" R=1618 U=277 W=5.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Y:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

l l TRUSS {N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI1; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPIi 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpine m=®“wuo%3a_v—Wm=oB. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
ey ve DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI 1 03 (BUILOING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583
D'ONOFRIO DR., SUTTE 200, MADISON, WI $3719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COURCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN.

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 94050

20n00e®

MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED
RIGID CEILING,

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  05/04/06

Q;"

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06124001

**IMPORTANT* ™ furNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, JNC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.S) GALV, STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 101036 REV

o .ﬁHMMW.mr .ummnam% BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1SWX487 N|om.




1043 VMG FROCFARCU FRUM LUMPUIEK INFUT (LVAUD & UIMENDIUND] JUMBMLITIEU BT TKUDY MFK.

(6-179-] | - A2)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 26.51 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.25" due to live load and 0.40" due In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC

to dead load. @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

Deflection meets L/360 Tive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

5X6 (R) Il

7X8(R) Nl

b

LmYNN.N.o

3X9(Al) =

12-0-9]

18-0-0 >le

T 18-0-0
36-0-0 Over 2 Supports
R=1632 U=369 W-5.5" R=1489 U=322 W-5.5"

NS

]
>
]
>

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI 103 (BUILDIKG COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583
D'ONOFRIO DR.. SUITE 200, MADISON. W1 $3719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,

Scale =.1875"/Ft.
TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 94051

MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PAMNELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED
RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE  05/04/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06124002
**IMPORTANT*™FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS. INC, SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ARY FAILURE TO BUILD FHE - *
l I TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLIKG, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACIRG OF TRUSSES. mo r_l O. O va—wl In mzm QW\>“
DESIGN CONFORHS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGR SPEC, BY AFLPA) AND TPI. ALPINE

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.S) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF [ SEQN- 101022

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPi1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>_v50 m:m“—_o%_da _v_.wmcow. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
1950 Martey Drive DESIGN SHOWN,  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2

TS ok Ll — . : | SPAcING. _24.0" | JRFF- 15Wx487 705
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 26.51 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC

@ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50. See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

5X5=

1-4-10

g g - ¥ m g g 211

/7222224244444 st
3X5= 3X5=

12:.0-9] 12:0-0]
L 18-0-0 1 18-0-0 ]

I<
R=90 PLF U=20 PLF W=36-0-0

40-0-0 Over Continuous Support

|
>|

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI 1 03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION}, PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583
D*ONOFRIO OR., SUITE 200, MADISON. WI 53719) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,
HADISON, Wi 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PARELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED
RIGID CEILING.

Scale =.1875"/Ft.
20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 94052
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/05/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7 06125001
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF *
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 101844

**IMPORTANT*™FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD FHE
7 ~___| TRUSS iN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCAYED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.

. AKY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>_v_.=o m:m“wa%ﬁ?mm:oﬁ. Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
1950 Marley Drive DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

L e O IS SPACING __ 24.0" JREF - 1SWX487 205
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(HED> UWu PREPAKEU FKUM LUMPUIEK INPUI

(LUAUS & VIMENDIUND) DUBMLIIIEY HBY

[KUd> MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
:Lt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP

In lieu of structural pan
24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for

0-9-10

~

110 mph wind, 26.51 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bld

1dg,
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC OL
BC DL=5.0 psf.

#3::Rt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP #3:

els or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

not located
5.0 psf, wind

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

valley details.

5X5=

3X52
1 (A)

3X5s

_‘i

7
2.5X8(G1)

2:0-0]
L

777000777707
] 3x5=

18-0-0 1

3X5=

18-0-0

A A A i

2.5X8(G1) |

12:0-0]

=l

le
[

Note: A11 Plates Are 1

PLT TYP. Wave

R=90 PLF U=20 PLF W=36-0-0

.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

40-0-0 Over Continuous Support

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION,

HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.

5

7.24. 1F50NIKE

]
>

FL/-/4/-/-JR/-

0-9-10

LmYNH 8-8

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

REFER TO BCSI 1 03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 g TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 94053
D'ONOFRIO DR.. SUITE 200. MADISON, WI 53715) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LA,
MADISON. WI §3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTLONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE OM\om\om
RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06125002
**IMPORTANT **FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGIKEERED
PRODUCTS, [NC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:  ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE - >
7 ] | rRuss 1n conrommance with TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG JB/AF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TP1. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.S) GALV. STEEL.  APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF MMOZ - 101850
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
>__u_=n m_._m_non—da Products, Inc. ORAWING TNDICATES ACCEPFANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
:u_momo%qwrc_wwdg DESIGN SHOWN,  THE SUSTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
nes Lity, BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. " -
e of A iasion 67 SPACING 24.0 JREF Hmzx»mw 205




THIS UWL PREPAKELU FKUM LUMPUIEK INPUL (LUAUD & ULIMENDIUND) DUBMIIIEU BY IKUSY MEK.

(6 179 | | V3)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 27.05 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member. In 1ieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC

@ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/360 1ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50. See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

5X5=

0-2-10 0-2-10
XL : g — g o ; : 4 2-3-8 ’
T wi_m\o&\\\ /7727722724774, T .@.N
= 3X5= 3X5= =
3X4(D1) =
L 18-0-0 L 18-0-0 |
_\ 36-0-0 Over Continuous Support \“
R=82 PLF U=18 PLF W=36-0-0
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. :l  FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE I[NSTITUTE. 583
D'ONOFRIO DR.. SUITE 200. MADISON, W1 $3719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LW,

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 94054

HADISON, W1 $3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED

TC oL 10.0 PSF | DATE  05/05/06

RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusR487 06125003

**IMPORTANT**FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, [NC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM TH1S DESIGHN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l I TRUSS TN CONFORMANCE WITH TP!; OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF *

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MAODE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (M, K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 101856

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
Alpine m:mﬂ_w_%ooaa _vz_wmco? Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Marley Drive DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ARY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

o .ﬁ”ﬂ%ﬂ.@.u&mﬂauﬂ BUILDING DESIGNER PER >..m_2.2 1 SEC. 2. . . : SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1SWX487 705
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1N1> UNG PRCFARCU FXUMT LUMPFUIER IAFUL

(LUVAUD & UIMENDIUND) JUBMIIILEU BT

TKUDY> MEK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

Defiection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

5X5=

110 mph wind, 27.34 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bld

within 4.50 ft from roof edge,

BC DL=5.0 psf.

CAT II,

EXP B, wind qn

not located
L=5.0 psf, wind

In Tieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC

@ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" oC.

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

?\\\\u\\\\\\\:

3X4(D1) 3X5=

L. 17-3-4 1

17-3-4

A i i A,
3X5=

3X4(D1) =

R=82 PLF U=18 PLF W=34-7-0

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave

T. 34-6-9 Over Continuous Support

o 6? R ms%

#54

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION. HANDLING,
REFER T0 BCS1 1-03 (SBUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI

MADISON, WI S3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIORS.

RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT*™FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:
TRUSS [N CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING,

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.S5) GALV.
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND,
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3.
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY
DESIGN SHOWN.
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSIfSTPI 1 SEC. 2.

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844
.2 iSate of A tietion # 567
—

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.

SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.

(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583
D*ONOFRIO OR.. SUITE 200, MADISON, WI 53719) AND WYICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOH CHORD SHALL HAYE A PROPERLY ATVACHED

ALPINE ENGINEERED
ARY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
ENSTALLEING 3 BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL OESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA)} AND TPI.
STEEL.
UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
A SEAL ON THIS
SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
THE SULTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

ALPINE
APPLY

O\ Xy

Yy

.@.NN 10-8

FL/-/4/-/-/R/"

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 94055
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/05/06
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrag7 06125004
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 101862
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING. 24.0" JRFF- 1SWX487 705
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PHAG LW L RECARLY DBV WV VLG A UL {LVNAUY U VLOLBOIVII ) JURII T LY @

TRUSD 1A

Webs 2x4 SP #3

24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

In Tieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

4X5(R)y M
0

110 mph wind, 27.63 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind

BC DL=5.0 psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

3X4x

x4 (p1) =

L=

16-1-4 1

g 8 I T B g L%?N =3
U770 000000000000 7077700000000 7000 s s s s s s s s s T s s o 3o8
IX4= 3X4=

3X4(D1) =

16-1-4 -

e
|

PLT TYP. Wave

32-2-9 Over Continuous Support

R=82 PLF U=20 PLF W=32-3-0

Note: AT1 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

FL/-/4/-/-/R/" Scale

Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844
fT.CeiScate of Arthpsinatian # 567

BUILDIRG DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP! 1 SEC. 2.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER T0 BCSL 1 03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION) . PUBLISHED BY TP] (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, $83
O°ONOFRIO DR.. SUITE 200, MADISOK, WI 53719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,
MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2,
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY ARD USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDENG IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

.1875" /Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487--

94056

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED om\om\om
RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusR487 06125005
**IMPORTANT**FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATIOR CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, [NC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AMY DEYIATION FROM THIS DESIGN;  ANY FAILURE T0 BUILD THE -
TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI: OR FABRICATING, WANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF JRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG _.._W\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18716GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.S) GALV, STEEL.  APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 101868

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING . 24.0" JREF -

1SWX487 705
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(6 179 | | V6)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 27.92 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

In Tieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @ Deflection meets L/360 1ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase

24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C. factor for dead load is 1.50.

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

Tz i i iz s

2X4(D1) = 3X4= LES 2X4(D1) =

(= 14-11-4 L 14-11-4 ]

v

*/ 29-10-9 Over Continuous Support
R=82 PLF U=22 PLF W=29-11-0

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. . TC LL 20. O _um_u _Nm_u xbmw . @homw

REFER TO BCSI 1 03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION}, PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, $83
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/05/06

D*ONOFRIO DR,, SUITE 200. MADISON. Wl 53719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LM,
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCuSR487 06125006

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AMY DEVIATION FROM THIS OESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE

MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
l I TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WIFH TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANOLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. wn _lr O * O TMﬂ Iﬁlmzm —u@\}ﬂ

DESIGN CONFORMS W1TH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI., ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED

RIGID CEILING.

: ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THES

>—ﬂ=—ﬁ m—-mﬂ——g—.@a —UBQ——OQu ———O. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DC” . “>ﬁ . H . N:ﬂv

0&03!.—@9.:6 umm_nzmzozz. qzmm:_q)w:,_q<>===mmeﬂ::mno:vozm.:1ox>=<n:-..=_zn_qumxmmvaxm_w:._<<oﬂa:m

| = ul*..ﬁnmm_wa_...__utmwm“uuﬂ BUILDING DESIGNER PER :.2\4.._ 1 mm.n. 2. . . SPACING v.h 0" JRFF- 1SWX4R7 705
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1010 UWG PREPARLU FRUM LUMPUIEK IRPUL (LUAUD & UIMENDIUND) DUBMITIED HY (KUD> MEK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.
See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

6 —

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @

110 mph wind, 28.22 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
BC DL=5.0 psf.

not located
DL=5.0 psf, wind

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

R=82 PLF U=22 PLF W=27-7-0

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

PLT TYP. Wave

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

207077 i iz
2X4(D1) = = 2X4(D1) =

L 13-9-4 1 13-9-4 |

w\ 27-6-9 Over Continuous Support Vﬁ

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.] FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

RIGID CEILING.

PRODUCTS, INC.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE 1N FABRICATION,

MADISON, WI 53719) fOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.

**IMPORTANT**fURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN [0 THE
SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN:

HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.

REFER TO BCSI 1 03 (BUILOING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 Hn _l_l No. o VM“ xmm x#mﬂ - ° mhomm
D'ONOFRIO DR.., SUITE 200. MADISON, W1 53719) AKD WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,

URLESS OTHERWISE I[NDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOFTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED ﬁn G—l Ho " o VMﬂ O>n—-m Om\om\om

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s7 06125007

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

ANY FAJLURE TO BUILD THE

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF

7 ] | truss 1n conrormance wath Ter: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (N.H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,S) GALV. STEEL.  APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 101881
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ARNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS M .
Alpme m:w“w_uaoﬂ.& _v_.wm__o_m, Inc. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT ay DUR.FAC. 1.25
I n_(.i.w._w_.. uw.mt DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPAC 2 " E= ART
g s O i ING__74.0 JREF- 1SWXZRT 705
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 28.51 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @ Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase

24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0OC. factor for dead load is 1.50.

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

i iiddiiiidiiziiiiiizzizz:z;/; i

2X4(01) = S 2X4(D1) =

L 12-7-4 A 12-7-4 -
<
R=82 PLF U=22 PLF W=25-3-0

25-2-9 Over Continuous Support

N

Note: AT1 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.

"

ummv@44<np FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
) \m TC LL 20.0 PSF } REF R487-- 94059

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE I[N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING., INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS! 1 03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION) . PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583

O°'ONOFRIO DR.. SUITE 200, MADISON, WI 53719) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,
MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWIiSE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HMAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/05/06

RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06125008

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERLD

PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l I TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TP[; OR FABRICATING, HARDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF

DESIGK CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF ] SEQN- 101887

. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[]-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK FHIS
Alpine mzm“_o_o%rom.__u—w__n___nw. Inc. DRAWING [NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
50 Mariey Drive DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILLTY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

o s.lﬁumm.%.w;mwm“amﬂ BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING V$ .o" JREF - 1SWX4R7 705
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101> UWu FRKEFAKEU FKUM LUMPUIER INPUS (LUADD & UIMENDIUND} DUBMLIITIEY BY {KUDD MHK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @
24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

110 mph wind, 28.80 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

6
= g 7 ) B § 5-9-8
Lo \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\Aﬂ\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\g +
2x4(01) = = 2X4(D1) =
L. 11-5-4 P 11-5-4 |
T\ 22-10-9 Over Continuous Support \#
R=82 PLF U=22 PLF W=22-11-0
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1 1 FL/-/4)-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 583
D°OHOFRIO DR., SUITE 200, MADISON. WI 53719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 ENTERPRISE LM.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 94060

HADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED
R1GID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE  05/05/06

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRMW HCUSR487 06125009

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
TRUSS IK CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

— N— BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROYVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPi. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 101893

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSTIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

Alpine m:mﬁm%ﬁ* M_.wm“_m_m_ Inc.

DUR.FAC. 1.25

Haines City, FL 33844

H I3 BUILDING DESIGNER PER AWSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
F1_Cortificate of Antharization # 567

SPACING  24.0" JREE -

1SWX4R7 705
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 28.78 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
Webs 2x4 SP #3 BC DL=5.0 psf.

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins to brace TC @ Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase

24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C. factor for dead load is 1.50.

See DWG VALTRUSS0405 for valley details.

4X4=

6 —

n n n
U 8] 1)

7 T

3X4=

= 10-10-4 _ 10-10-4 X

.

+/ 21-8-7 Over Continuous Support
R=80 PLF U=20 PLF W=21-8-14

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7. FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HARDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI 1 03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION) . PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 583
D'ONOFRIO DR., SUITE 200, MADISOK, W1 53719) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN,

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 94061

MADISON. W[ 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTECES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCYIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/05/06

R1GID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 06125010

**IMPORTANT*™fuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED

PRODUCTS, [NC. SHALL WOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE
l I TRUSS 1IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI1; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WiTH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIORAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFS8PA) AND TPI. ALPINE
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

ARY TINSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1} SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
neered Products, Inc.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 101904
>_v50 m——wm ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

1950 Marley Dnive DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUSTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPOHSIBILITY OF THE

o ...lmm””%.mﬁ.ﬂ_ux.mw.ﬂ“auﬂ BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 mmn 2. | .. . SPACING 24.0" | JRFF- 1SWX487 ‘Now




ASCE 7-02:

110 MPH WIND SPEED, 30" MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I

= 1.00, EXPOSURE C

DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION:
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL
BRACE IS USED. CONNECT
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 700#
AT EACH END. MAX WEB
TOTAL LENGTH IS 14'.

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN
IN TABLE ABOVE.

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

Ay

GABLE TRUSS g T

2X4 #2N OR BETTER

2X4 STUD. #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL
BRACE: SINGLE

OR DOUBLE CUT
(AS SHOWN) AT Iul

3

UPPER END.

/CoNTINUOUS BEARI

S NN NN REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L’ BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO

L |spacING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A | GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|{GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B
B~ . 41/ 42 3’ 8" 6 4" 6 6" 7 8" 7 8" 8 11" 92" [ 119" 12" 1" | 14" 0" | 14’ 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
@) &) SPF #3 37 5 5" 55 | 7 2 72 | 81 | 81 |2 | 112 | 140 140 GROUP A:
Z . HF .St 37 5 5 55 | 7 1 71 8 11" | & 11° | 1 1 11" | 14 0 [ 14 0" SPRUCEPINE-T1R ' HEM_FIR
| O STANDARD | 3’ 7" 4 8 48 | 61 6 1 8 3" 8 3" 9 6" 9 6 | 12’ 11" |12 11" (i / #2 [stamart] [ B ] stoo]
—] #1 40 6 4 6 10" | 7 6 8 1 8 11" 97 | 11'9 | 128 | 14 0 |14 O [ 45 1 stup | [ 43 [STANDARD]

g SP #2 3 i 6 4 6 10" | 7 6 8 1 8 11" 97 |19 | 128 | 140 |14 0
| #3 3 9" 5 7" 5 7 7 4" 74" 8 11" 9 5" | 11' 5" 1’ 5" 14" 0" [ 14’ 0" COUGLASEEIR S LARCH EOUTHERNSBING
< | O |DFIL,[srup 39" 5 6" 56 | 7 3 7 3" 8 11" 975" | 11' 4 | 11' 4 | 14 0 |14 O £ -
&) STANDARD | 3 8" 49 4 9 6 3" 6 3" 8 5 8 5 9 9" 979" | 13 3" |14 O STANDARD STANDARD
— 4/ 42 4 2 7 3" 7 5 8 7 8 10" | 163" | 100 6" | 13 5 | 13 10" | 14 0 | 14 O
=~ O SPF #3 4 1" 6 8 68 | 8 7 8 7 10°3" [ 103" | 13 5" | 18 5 | 14 0 | 14 O
o= . HF st 41" 8 0" 8 0 8 7" 8 7 103" | 10" 3" | 135" | 13 6 | 14 0" | 14 O GROUP B:
Sl e) STANDARD | 4 1~ 5 8" 58 | 76 7 6 101" | 101 |11 8 e | 14 0 | 14 0 :
~ # 4 7 7 3 79 8 7 9" 3" 1003 [ 11" 0" | 135" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 O HEMFIR

- SP #2 46 73 v o | 87 973 | 1003 | 11' 0" | 135" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 O
M| © #3 44 [ 610 | 610 | 8 7 9 0" 103" [ 109" | 13° 5" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0"
3| — |DFL[_smwp 44 6 9" 69" | 87 | & 11" | 103 | 10 9" [ 13 5" | 14 0| 14 0" | 14 0" SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 4 2" 5 10" | 5 10" | 7 8 78 10" 3" | 10" 4" [ iU 11" | 11 11" | 14 0" | 14 0" __ — #1 ~_
= 4/ 42 a7 8 0 8 2" 9 5 9 8" 11 3" | 11’ 7 | 14 0 14 0" | 14 O 14 0 #2 L 2

&) SPF #3 46 7 8 7 8 9 5" 9 5 | 11' 3 | 11' 3" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 O
O . HF =510 46 78 78 | 95 96" | 11' 3 | i1’ 3" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0O

STANDARD | 4 6 6 7 6 7 | 8 8 88 | 11'3" | 11' 3" | 136 | 13 6 | 14 0 | 14 0O )

< = #1 5 1 8 0 87 | 95 [ 1002 | 1’3 | 121" | 140 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 e e B2 RS RSB0
<7 2 mw #2 4’ 11" 8' 0" 8 7" 9 5" 10" 2" 11" 3" 12" 1" 14’ 0" 14" 0" 14" 0" 14" 0" LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.

o #3 4 9 T 711" | 95 9 11" | 1t 3" |11’ 10" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0"
= — | DFL [—srup 49 79 7o | 978" | o ut" 1113 [ 10" | 40 140" | 14" 0 | 14 0 et mmmm__ﬂwnﬁzwm%wm %%wﬂom% ?

STANDARD | 4 7 6 9 6 9 8 10 8 10 1 3 1 7" [ 13 10" | 13 10" | 14 0 14 0 GABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM &' G"
SYMM _m. QUTLOOKERS WITH 2' 0" OVERHANG, OR 12"
>mOC._._ PLYWOOD OVERHANG.
] O,

ATTACH EACH "L" BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
¥ FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" O.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
*% FOR (2) "L” BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3" O.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 6" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.

“L” BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WEB
MEMBER LENGTH.

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

VERTICAL LENGTH NO SPLICE
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3
GREATER THAN 4’ 0", BUT 2%4

LESS THAN 11’ 8"
GREATER THAN 11’ 8" 2.5X4

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

RMWARNINGWM TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONDFRIO DR., SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719 AND WTCA <WGOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

xxIMPORTANTM® FURNISH COPY DF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &
BRACING OF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
BY AFLPAY AND TPL. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40/60 (W, K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TD EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <I) SHALL

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

REF  ASCE7-02-GAB11030

DATE 04/14/05

DRWG Al11030EE0405

—-ENG

BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE

SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING
DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




Q>w “_“Lum“ UH.HJ}HU_.L GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
SYM. _ VERTICAL LENGTH PLATE IF PLATES
>mo§.%\ FOR LET-IN VERTICALS BETWEEN CHORDS SIZE OVERLAP*
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3 2X8
GREATER THAN 4° 0", BUT
g 2
H LESS THAN 11’ 6" 2x4 X8
GREATER THAN (1’ 6" 2.5X4 2.5X8
I (¥) REFER TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK,
A SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES.
* IF GABLE VERTICAL PLATES OVERLAP, USE A
SINGLE PLATE TO SPAN THE WEB.
N ﬂ ExAMPLE: X4
GABLE
N ﬁ VERTICAL 2X8
LENGTH
TYP.
[m] [—1 n o
[} _ =] O _.7_
PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN.
ATTACH EACH "T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH
HAND DRIVEN NAILS:
RIGID SHEATHING 10d COMMON (0.148"X 3.".MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS
z « TOENAILS (4) 16d COMMON (0.162" X 3.5",MIN) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.
- GUN DRIVEN NAILS:
g 8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5",MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS
RepFORCING | (4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.
THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE
OR SBCCI WIND LOAD.
TOENAILS ASCE 7-93 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
mmmmrm/ SPACED AT Al1015EN1103, A10015EN1103, AOSO15EN1103, AOSO15EN1103, AO7015EN1103
¥ 4" 0.C. A11030EN1103, A10030EN1103, AOS030EN1103, AOBO30EN1103, AO7030EN1103
ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EC1103, A12015EC1103, A11015EC1103, A10015EC1103, A08515EC1103
A13030EC1103, A12030EC1103, AL11030EC1103, A10030EC1103, AOB530EC1103
ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EE0405, Al12015EE0405, A11015EE0405, A1001SEE0405, AOB515EE0405,
A13030EE0405, A12030EE0405, A11030EE0405, A10030EE0405, AOB530EE0405
4 TOENAILS _x_ SEE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL (ASCE OR SBCCI
CEILING WIND LOAD) FOR MAXIMUM UNREINFORCED GABLE
VERTICAL LENGTH.

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

WMW/ARNINGW®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPL (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONOFRID DR., SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719) AND WTCA (wOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

%uIMPORTANT®®  FURNISH COPY DF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &
BRACING OF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
BY AF&PA) AND TPI. ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTM A653 GRADE
40/60 (W, K/H,S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY ¢I) SHALL
BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL DN THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE
SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING
DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPi 1 SEC. 2.

2X4 T"
REINFORCING
MEMBER

TOENAIL
/

2X6 "T"
REINFORCING
MEMBER

TOENAIL
A)

P

|2

SBCCI WIND LOAD.

TO CONVERT FROM "L” TO "T” REINFORCING MEMBERS,
MULTIPLY "T" FACTOR BY LENGTH (BASED ON GABLE
VERTICAL SPECIES, GRADE AND SPACING) FOR (1)

2X4 "L" BRACE, GROUP A, OBTAINED FROM THE
APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE OR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14' FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.

WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T” BRACE

WIND SPEED | "T" REINF.

AND MRH | MBR. SIZE sBcct ASCE
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 40 % 50 %
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 40 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
80 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
15 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
80 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
70 MPH 2x4 0% 20 %
15 FT 2x6 0% 20 %
70 MPH 2x4 10 7 20 %
30 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %

EXAMPLE:

ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT
GABLE VERTICAL = 24" 0.C. SP #3
"T" REINFORCING MEMBER SIZE = 2X4

"T" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% = 1.10

(1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH = 6 7"
MAXIMUM “T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH
110 x 8 7" = 7" 3"

REF

LET—-IN VERT

DATE

04/14/05

DRWG GBLLETIN0405

—ENG DLJ/KAR

MAX TOT. LD. 60 PSF

DUR. FAC. ANY

MAX SPACING 24.0"




THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING (CLB)
IS SPECIFIED ON AN ALPINE TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB
BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED.

NOTES:

THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED

CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB
BRACING.

ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE.

FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE
BRACING.

WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE  SCAB BRACE

2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4

2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4
2X8 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X6
2X6 2 ROWS 2%6 2-2X4(*)
2X8 1 ROW 2%6 1-2X8
2X8 2 ROWS 2%6 2-2X6(%)

T-BRACE, L—-BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN.

(%) CENTER SCAB ON WIDE FACE OF WEB.

APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH
FACE OF WEB.

CLB WEB BRACE

SUBSTITUTION

T—-BRACING
OR
L-BRACING:

APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB
NARROW FACE

ATTACH WITH 16d° NAILS AT 6" 0O.C.

BRACE IS A MINIMUM 80% OF WEB
MEMBER LENGTH

T—-BRACE
OR
L—BRACE

>4

_VXA_
T-BRACE L-BRACE

SCAB BRACING:

APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB.
NO MORE THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE.
ATTACH WITH 10d OR .128"x3” GUN

NAILS AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A MINIMUM
80% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH

SCAB BRACE

Is

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 579,640

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

®HWARNING®® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl ¢TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONOFRIO DR., SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

wx[MPORTANTw% FURNISH COPY DF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGINEERED
PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &
BRACING DF TRUSSES. DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
BY AF&PAY AND TPL ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K> ASTM A653 GRADE
40/60 (W, K/H,8) GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED
ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (I> SHALL
BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI {-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE
SUITABILITY AND USE QF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING
DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

TC LL PSF {REF  CLB SUBST.
TC DL PSF {DATE 11/26/03

BC DL PSF |DRWG BRCLBSUB1103
BC LL PSF [-ENG MLH/KAR
TOT. LD. PSF

DUR. FAC.

SPACING




VALLEY TRUSS DETAIL

TOP CHORD 2X4 SP #2 OR SPF #1/#2 OR BETTER.

BOT CHORD 2X3(*) OR 2X4 SP #2N OR SPF #1/#2 OR BETTER.
WEBS 2X4 SP #3 OR BETTER.

* 2X3 MAY BE RIPPED FROM A 2X6 (PITCHED OR SQUARE).

** ATTACH EACH VALLEY TO EVERY SUPPORTING TRUSS WITH:
(2) 18d BOX (0.135" X 3.5") NAILS TOE-NAILED FOR
SBC 110 MPH, ASCE 7-93 110 MPH WIND OR ASCE 7-98,
OR ASCE 7-02 130 MPH WIND. 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED
BUILDING, EXP. C, RESIDENTIAL, WIND TC DL=5 PSF.

CUT FROM 2X6 OR D

PITCHED CUT
BOTTOM CHORD
VALLEY

(MAX SPACING) wax4

16-0-0 MAX WiX3 “

WiX3 | 6-0-0

wix3 | ACING) |
W5X4/SPL] | (MAX SP )

¥ ¥ g
20-0-0 MAX (++)
SUPPORTING TRUSSES AT 24" OC MAXIMUM SPACING.

Jwixa

UNLESS SPECIFIED ON ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN, APPLY 1X4 "T"-BRACE, 80%
LENGTH OF WEB, VALLEY WEB, SAME SPECIES AND GRADE OR BETTER, ATTACHED
WITH 8d BOX (0.113" X 2.5") NAILS AT 6" OC, OR CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING,
EQUALLY SPACED, FOR VERTICAL VALLEY WEBS GREATER THAN 7'9".

MAXIMUM VALLEY VERTICAL HEIGHT MAY NOT EXCEED 12'0".

TOP CHORD OF TRUSS BENEATH VALLEY SET MUST BE BRACED WITH:
PROPERLY ATTACHED, RATED SHEATHING APPLIED PRIOR TO VALLEY TRUSS
INSTALLATION
OR
PURLINS AT 24" OC OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON ENGINEERS' SEALED DESIGN
OR
BY VALLEY TRUSSES USED IN LIEU OF PURLIN SPACING AS SPECIFIED ON
ENGINEERS' SEALED DESIGN.

NOTE THAT THE PURLIN SPACING FOR BRACING THE TOP CHORD OF THE TRUSS
BENEATH THE VALLEY IS MEASURED ALONG THE SLOPE OF THE TOP CHORD.

ek

++ LARGER SPANS MAY BE BUILT AS LONG AS THE VERTICAL HEIGHT DOES
NOT EXCEED 12'0".
BOTTOM CHORD MAY BE SQUARE OR PITCHED CUT AS SHOWN.
VALLEY WaX4

“SPACING | W2X4
H SQUARE CUT 7
BOTTOM CHORD
TOE-NAILED|| VALLEY

OPTIONAL STUB OPTIONAL HIP

X WARNINGH
BRACING.

MMIMPORTANT®x  FURNISH COPY OF THiS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

BRACING OF TRUSSES.
BY AF&PA) AND TPI.
40/60 (W,X/H,S> GALV. STEEL.
P T -Z.
ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC. | 3 [HIS DESICN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS (60a-2

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

DESIGNER, PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
REFER TD BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 D'ONDFRID DR., SUITE 200, MADISON, WI. 53719 AND WTCA <(WDDD TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FA[LURE TO
BUILD THE TRUSS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
ALPINE CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K> ASTM A653 GRADE
APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <I> SHALL
A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN.
SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING

END DETAIL JOINT DETAIL
nosLo? TRUSBES
AT [24” |od
VALLEY| SET
AT 24} Oc
COMMON TRUSSES PARTIAL FRAMING
AT 24 OC PLAN
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING A105
TC LL 30 |30[40PSF|REF  VALLEY DETAIL
TC DL 20 |15| 7PSF|DATE 04/14/05
BC DL 10 |10[10 PSF|DRWG VALTRUSS0405
ALPINE ENGINEERED
BCLL 0 | O] OPSF|-ENG MLH/KAR
TOT. LD. 60 |55|57 PSF
e DUR FAC. 1.25/1.33[1.151.15
SPACING 24"




MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

SHOWING LOT 3, SECTION 2, THREE RIVERS ESTATES, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION OF A PART OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP
6 SOUTH, RANGE 15 EAST, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCE AT THE
QUARTER SECTION CORNER SOQUTH LINE SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 15 EAST, AND RUN N 19" 38" 40" W A
DISTANCE OF 2103.18 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING ON WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE SANTA FE RIVER ROAD:; THENCE
S 89" 33" W A DISTANCE OF 379 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO WATERS EDGE SANTA FE RIVER; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG
WATERS EDGE SANTA FE RIVER 100 FEET, MORE OR LESS; THENCE N 89° 33' E A DISTANCE OF 383 FEET, MORE OR LESS,
TO SAID RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE; THENCE N O° 27° W A DISTANCE OF 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. BEING A PART
OF THE NE 1/4 OF SW 1/4, SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 15 EAST, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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CERTIFIED TO:
PAUL P. BARCIA
ANN R. BARCIA

SANTA FE RIVER

SURVEYORS NOTES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THIS SURVEY WAS DONE UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERMVISION AND T MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS
FOR LAND SURVEYING PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 61G17—6, FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATION CODE, CHAPTER 472, FLORIDA STATUES.

WlLLIAM N. KITCHEN ;ﬁM 5490 ,

4-28-2006

1. BEARING BASED ON DEED.

2. THIS SURVEY BASED ON LEGAL DESCRIPTION FURNISHED. THE PUBLIC RECORDS,

WERE NOT SEARCHED BY THIS SURVEYOR FOR EASEMENTS, TITLE, COVENANTS,

RESTRICTIONS, CLOSURES, TAKINGS OR ORDINANCES, ETC., THERE COULD BE

OTHER MATTER OF RECORD THAT EFFECT THIS PARCEL.

SUBJECT PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD "AE® AS BEST DETERMINED BY

F.E.MA. PANEL # 1 200,700 255 B, DATED: JANUARY 6, 1988.

4. SUBJECT PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN RIVER MILE 10 PER SUWANNEE RIVER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT; 100-YEAR FLOOD = 35 FEET; 10-YEAR FLOOD = 31 FEET:
2-YEAR FLOOD = 23 FEET.

3.

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. LEGEND
. D) = DEED
REY: ! s
WILLIAM N. KITCHEN DRAWN BY: RI FIELD BOOK: 06193 isgl:_S:ZVE;:;%';ET‘DE:NTHHCAWN
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER SCALE: 1" = 50 LS = LAND SURVEYOR BLDG = BUILDING
192 N MARION AVENUE ' 2 " LSS e 7 s o
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055 SURVEY DATE: APRIL 20, 2006 ggg = gg::]r g:: ggg:mlcgusm EL = ELEVATION
PHONE (386) 755-7786 Z “Q, = WOOD POWER POLE
(386) JOB_NUMBER SHEET R/W = RGAT O WAY 2 e
CLIENT: PAUL P. & ANN R. BARCIA 06193 1 OF 1 Qe o OWER HERD ELECTRIC O-—0 = WOOD FENCE
TOB = TOP OF BANK




